
Newcastle Board of Education Regular Meeting
June 13, 2023           6:00 PM

Administrative Office Board Room
101 North Main

Newcastle, OK 73065
    
 
 
 
 

1. Flag Salute
2. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members
3. Discussion and possible action on the Consent Agenda:

A. Agenda of Regular Meeting of June 13, 2023
B. Minutes of Regular Meeting of May 9, 2023
C. Ms. Stacy Wright, NHS Cheer Coach, is requesting approval for the NHS 

Cheerleaders, approximately 30 students, to attend the NCED Cheer Camp held 
June 13-15, 2023 in Norman, Oklahoma

D. Mr. Brandon Morgan, NHS FFA Advisor, requests permission to take 6 to 8 
students to OK FFA  and Alumni Association Camp held July 9-11 in Binger, 
Oklahoma

E. Mr. Brandon Morgan, NHS FFA Advisor, requests permission to take the NHS FFA 
Officer Team to an FFA Officer Retreat held July 20-23 in Broken Bow, Oklahoma

4. Public Input
5. Superintendent and Staff Updates:

A. Dr. Melonie Hau, Superintendent
I. Bond Update
II. Budget Update

6. Receive bids, consider, and award the District's $3,500,000 General Obligation 
Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023, to the successful purchaser.

7. Possible consideration and vote to approve a resolution providing for the issuance of the 
$3,500,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023, by Independent 
School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, authorized at an election duly 
called and held for such purposes; prescribing form of bonds and providing for 
registration thereof, providing for a levy of an annual tax for payment of principal and 
interest on the same; approving a continuing disclosure agreement; approving and 
deeming final the official statement pertaining to the bonds; and fixing other details.

8. Receive bids, consider, and award the District's $1,950,000 General Obligation Building 
Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023, to the successful purchaser.

9. Possible consideration and vote to approve a resolution providing for the issuance of the 
$1,950,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023, by 
Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, authorized at an 
election duly called and held for such purposes; prescribing form of bonds and providing 
for registration thereof, providing for a levy of an annual tax for payment of principal 
and interest on the same; approving a continuing disclosure agreement; approving and 
deeming final the official statement pertaining to the bonds; and fixing other details.



10. Board to consider and take action on a motion approving the renewal of the Lease 
Purchase Agreement dated November 3, 2022 between the District and the Newcastle 
Educational Facilities Authority for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 as required 
under the provisions of the agreement.

11. Discussion and possible action on the Contract Consent Agenda
A. FY24 Highland Dairy Foods - Milk Contract
B. FY24 Physical Therapy Contract Services Agreement-Carla Gill-Garling
C. FY24 Occupational Therapy Contract Service Agreement - Tyler Garling
D. FY24 Bison Creek Contract
E. FY24 Title III Consortium Agreement
F. FY24 EPS/US Foods - CN Prime Vendor Contract (RFP#21-30)
G. FY24 OSIG Membership Resolution
H. FY24 OSIG Property Liability Insurance
I. FY24 Cowbell Cyber Insurance
J. FY24 Luba Indemnity Workers Compensation Insurance

12. Discussion and possible action regarding Financial Consent Agenda
A. General Fund 11 Encumbrances and Change Orders
B. Building Fund 21 Encumbrances and Change Orders
C. Bond Fund 39 Encumbrances and Change Orders
D. Monthly payroll and extra duty disbursement
E. Purpose of Activity Fund Accounts
F. Revenue Analysis-General Fund
G. Revenue Expenditure Summary-Athletic
H. Revenue-Expenditure Summary-Non Athletic
I. Treasurer’s Report
J. Booster Club Sanctioning

I. Newcastle Wrestling Booster Club, Inc.
II. Newcastle Quarterback Club, Inc.
III. Newcastle Racer Soccer Booster Club, Inc
IV. Newcastle Cross Country Booster Sanctioning

K. Pre-Approved Fundraiser List
13. Discussion and possible action regarding the Newcastle District Policy FA - Mental 

Health Crisis Protocal 
14. New Business
15. Proposed executive session to discuss employment of personnel, retirements, 

resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to 
employment contracts of current and prospective district employees as outlined on 
attached Schedule A, pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1)

16. Vote to convene or not to convene in executive session
17. Return to Open Session
18. Discussion and possible action regarding employment of personnel, retirements, 

resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to 
employment contracts of current and prospective district employees as outlined on 
attached Schedule A

19. Recess Meeting
20. Reconvene Meeting



21. Discussion of 2022-2023 CSI Scorecard and Year 3 Implementation
22. Adjournment

 
 
 
This agenda was posted at 4:00pm on the front door of the administration building on June 12, 
2023 by Darla Allen 
 



Newcastle Board of Education Regular Meeting
May 9, 2023          6:00 PM

Administrative Office Board Room
101 North Main

Newcastle, OK 73065
 
 
Attendance Taken at 6:05 PM. Mr. Darrin Abel: Present, Ms. Valory Dalton: Present, Mr. Jeff 
Dingee: Absent, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Present, Mr. John Maker: Present.
 

1. Flag Salute

Ms. Williams Kindergarten Class gave the flag salutes and presented the Alphabet Sound Song

2. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members

3. Outstanding Service or Achievement Awards

Mr. Judd Wilson presented the Archery Team and gave the accomplishments they have achieved 
this year. Ms. Kristi Ferguson presented plaques for the retiring teachers, Ms. Sheaffer, Mr. 
Crossley, and Dr. Hau. Mr. Gene Reid and Ms. Marci White spoke regarding the service that Dr. 
Hau has given to Newcastle City as well as the school. They presented her with a plaque from 
the City.

4. Discussion and possible action on the Consent Agenda:

Motion to approve consent agenda passed with a motion by Mr. Darrin Abel and a second by 
Ms. Valory Dalton.

Mr. Jeff Dingee: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: 
Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

A. Agenda of Regular Meeting of May 9, 2023

B. Minutes of Special Meeting of May 2, 2023

C. Minutes of Regular Meeting of April 11, 2023

D. Nichole Copeland, Girls Basketball Coach, is requesting approval for two overnight trips. 
OSU Basketball camp in Stillwater, Oklahoma from June 9th to June 10th and ORU 
Basketball camp in Tulsa, Oklahoma from June 19th to June 21st.

E. Mr. Zach Hale, HS Wrestling Coach, is requesting approval for an overnight trip to the 
NEO College Wrestling Team Camp in Miami, Oklahoma on June 6th,7th& 8th, 2023.

5. Public Input



No Public Input

6. Superintendent and Staff Updates:

A. Mr. Kristi Ferguson, Assistant Superintendent, CSI Report

Ms. Kristi Ferguson reported on the CSI Culture and Community portion and how they are 
meeting the objectives as well as exceeding expectations

B. Dr. Melonie Hau, Superintendent, Bond Update, A-F Report Card Release

Dr. Hau gave an update on the Bond Projects and reported on the A-F report card. They were 
released a week and a half ago and have not been released in the last few years because of 
COVID. The High School is the only site that received a lower score and that was based on 
attendance. We are still feeling the effects of COVID and the High School is working on the 
attendance

7. Discussion and possible action regarding the bond fund allocation in the amount of 
$379,392.00 for construction of the NPS Elementary Roadwork project.  Summary Estimate 
attached.

Motion to approve the bond fund allocation in the amount of $379,392.00 for construction of the 
NPS Elementary Roadwork project passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn and a second 
by Mr. Darrin Abel.

Mr. Jeff Dingee: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: 
Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

8. Discussion and possible action on the Contract Consent Agenda

Motion to approve the Contract Consent Agenda items A-J as presented passed with a motion by 
Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn and a second by Ms. Valory Dalton.

Mr. Jeff Dingee: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: 
Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

A. Angel, Johnston, and Blasingame Contract for Auditing Service for FY23

B. Express Personnel Agreement for Summer Painting Project

C. FY24 Infinite Campus End User License Agreement

D. FY24 Municipal Accounting Software Systems Contract

E. Quality Choice Testing, LLC - Drug and Alcohol Testing Service Agreement

F. Kristi Standifer, MS CCC-SLP, for the month of July



G. Kristi Standifer, MS CCC-SLP, for the month of June

H. OSSBA Comprehensive Employment Service Agreement

I. Clearwater Enterprises, LLC

J. Pioneer Long Distance Broadband Internet Ethernet Fiber (MRC) Current bandwidth 5GB

9. Discussion and possible action regarding Financial Consent Agenda

Motion to approve the Financial Consent Agenda items A-K as presented passed with a motion 
by Mr. Darrin Abel and a second by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn.

Mr. Jeff Dingee: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: 
Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

A. General Fund 11 Encumbrances and Change Orders

B. Building Fund 21 Encumbrances and Change Orders

C. Bond Fund 39 Encumbrances and Change Orders

D. Monthly payroll and extra duty disbursement

E. Purpose of Activity Fund Accounts

F. Revenue Analysis-General Fund

G. Revenue Expenditure Summary-Athletic

H. Revenue-Expenditure Summary-Non Athletic

I. Treasurer’s Report

J. Transfer the balance of Acct #930/705-Take the Lead to 949/705-Strut Week 

K. Temporary Appropriations

10. New Business

No new business

11. Proposed executive session to discuss employment of personnel, retirements, resignations, 
terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts 
of current and prospective district employees as outlined on attached Schedule A, and Schedule 
B pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1)



Proposed executive session to discuss the 22-23 Newcastle Association of Support Personnel 
Negotiated Agreement, pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(2)

12. Vote to convene or not to convene in executive session

Motion to convene in Executive Session at 6:45 passed with a motion by Ms. Valory Dalton and 
a second by Mr. Darrin Abel.

Mr. Jeff Dingee: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: 
Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

13. Return to Open Session

Returned to Open Session at 7:33pm. Ms. Valory Dalton, Mr. Darrin Abel, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn, 
Mr. John Maker and Dr. Hau were in executive session and no votes were taken.

14. Discussion and possible action regarding employment of personnel, retirements, resignations, 
terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts 
of current and prospective district employees as outlined on attached Schedule A and Schedule B

Motion to approve Schedule A and Schedule B as attached passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany 
Elcyzyn and a second by Mr. Darrin Abel.

Mr. Jeff Dingee: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: 
Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

15. Discussion and possible action to approve the 22-23 Newcastle Association of Support 
Personnel Negotiated Agreement Changes

Motion to approve the 22-23 Newcastle Association of Support Personnel Negotiated Agreement 
Changes as attached passed with a motion by Mr. Darrin Abel and a second by Ms. Valory 
Dalton.

Mr. Jeff Dingee: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: 
Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

16. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 7:35pm by Mr. John Maker.

 
____________________________________________
President
 
____________________________________________



Vice President
 
____________________________________________
Clerk
 
____________________________________________
Deputy Clerk
 
____________________________________________ 
Member
 
 



MINUTES AND RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF BONDS

Pursuant to notice given under the Open Meeting Act, the Board of Education of Independent 
School District Number 1 of McClain County, State of Oklahoma, met in regular session in the 
Administrative Office Board Room, 101 North Main, Newcastle, Oklahoma in said school 
district on the 13th day of June, 2023, at 6:00 P.M.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Notice of the schedule of regular meetings of the School District for the calendar year 2023 was 
given in writing to the County Clerk of McClain County, Oklahoma, at ____ _.m. on the ____ 
day of ____________, 2022, and public notice of this meeting was posted on the front of the 
Administrative Building in prominent view and open to the public twenty-four (24) hours each 
day, seven (7) days each week at ____ _.m. on the ____ day of June, 2023, being twenty-four 
(24) hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, all in 
compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto).

Notice of said meeting and agenda have also been posted on the School District’s website in 
accordance with Title 74, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 3106.2.

(OTHER PROCEEDINGS)

Thereupon _______ introduced a Resolution by reading the Title, and upon motion by _______ 
seconded by _______, said Resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Aye:
Nay:

Said Resolution was thereupon signed by the President, attested by the Clerk, sealed with the 
seal of said School District, and is as follows:

RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
COMBINED PURPOSE BONDS, SERIES 2023, IN THE SUM OF $3,500,000, BY 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, 
AUTHORIZED AT AN ELECTION DULY CALLED AND HELD FOR SUCH PURPOSE; 
DEEMING THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT "FINAL" FOR THE PURPOSES 
OF SEC RULE 15(C)2-12; AFFIRMING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S INTENTION TO 
ASSIST UNDERWRITERS IN COMPLYING WITH SEC RULE 15C2-12(B)(5); 
PRESCRIBING FORM OF BONDS; PROVIDING FOR REGISTRATION THEREOF; 
PROVIDING LEVY OF AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND 



INTEREST ON THE SAME; ESTABLISHING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S REASONABLE 
EXPECTATION WITH RESPECT TO ISSUANCE OF TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS FOR 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 AND DESIGNATING THE BONDS AS QUALIFIED TAX-
EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS; AND FIXING OTHER DETAILS OF THE ISSUE.

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of August, 2022, pursuant to notice duly given, an election was 
held in Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, for the purpose of 
submitting to the registered qualified electors of such District the question of the issuance of the 
Bonds of said District in the sum of $77,025,000 (Proposition #1) to provide funds for the 
purpose of acquiring school sites, constructing, repairing, remodeling and equipping school 
buildings, and acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment; or in the alternative to acquire 
all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; and 
$2,725,000 (Proposition #2) for the purpose of acquiring transportation equipment (including 
auxiliary transportation equipment and safety upgrades to certain transportation equipment); or 
in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase 
arrangement; and

WHEREAS, as shown by the canvass of the returns by the County Election Board of McClain 
County, Oklahoma, at said election there were cast by the registered qualified electors of said 
School District 2,409 votes for Proposition #1, of which 1,655 were in favor of and 754 were 
against the issuance of said Bonds, and 2,411 votes for Proposition #2, of which 1,695 were in 
favor of and 716 were against the issuance of said Bonds; and

WHEREAS, a lawful majority of the registered qualified electors voting on said Propositions 
cast their ballots in favor of the issuance of said Bonds, as certified by the County Election Board 
of McClain County, Oklahoma on the 26th day of August, 2022, the issuance has been duly 
authorized; and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1, of McClain County, Oklahoma has 
previously determined to sell the approved Bonds in separate series, and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma has 
previously issued the following bonds from the 2022 authorization:

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma desires to 
issue at this time $2,890,000 of the authorized Building Bonds (Proposition #1) and $610,000 of 

Proposition #1 Proposition #2
Building Bonds Transportation Bonds

Total Bonds Authorized $77,025,000 $2,725,000

Amount Issued in 2022 $465,000 $345,000

Total Bonds Issued To Date $465,000 $345,000
Proposed 2023 Combined Purpose Bonds (current issue) $2,890,000 $610,000
Proposed 2023 Building Bonds (separate issue) $1,950,000

2022 Authorization



the authorized Transportation Equipment Bonds (Proposition #2), and such bonds shall be 
known as the $3,500,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. That there are hereby ordered and directed to be issued the bonds of said School 
District in accordance with the forms hereinafter set out, in the aggregate amount of Three 
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000), which said Bonds shall be designated 
"General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023" shall be dated July 1, 2023, and 
become due and payable and bear interest from their date until paid as follows:

$3,500,000 maturing on July 1, 2025 at _____%

Payable on July 1, 2025.  The bonds are issuable as registered Bonds in denominations of $5,000 
or any multiple thereof.

SECTION 2. That each of said Bonds and the endorsements and certificates thereon shall be in 
substantially the following form:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
No.     STATE OF OKLAHOMA $_________

Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma
General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023

Interest Rate: Maturity Date: Dated: Cusip No.:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Independent School District Number 1 of 
McClain County, Oklahoma, a body corporate, hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and for 
value received, promises to pay the principal amount set forth above to the person named below:

CEDE & Co, as nominee of THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, NEW YORK, NEW 
YORK, or registered assigns, (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), 

registered assigns (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), for the bond number(s) set forth 
above, together with interest thereon at the rate specified hereon, from the date hereof until paid, 
payable on July 1, 2025.

The principal of and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of 
America which, at the time of payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of public and 
private debts. Payments of interest hereon shall be paid by check of UMB Bank, n.a., (herein 
called the "Paying Agent/Registrar") payable to the order of the Registered Holder and mailed to 
the address shown in the Registration Record and before the date on which each such payment is 
due. Payment of principal of this Bond shall be payable only upon surrender of this Bond to the 
Paying Agent.



THE FULL FAITH, CREDIT, AND RESOURCES of said District are hereby irrevocably 
pledged to the payment of this Bond.

THIS BOND is one of an issue of like date and tenor, except as to date of maturity, rate of 
interest, denomination, and terms of redemption, totaling the principal sum of Three Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000).  This Bond, authorized on August 23, 2022, and the 
Bonds of the issue of which it is one, are issued for (i) $2,890,000 to provide funds for the 
purpose of acquiring school sites, constructing, repairing, remodeling and equipping school 
buildings, and acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment; or in the alternative to acquire 
all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; and (ii) 
$610,000 to provide funds for the purpose of acquiring transportation equipment (including 
auxiliary transportation equipment and safety upgrades to certain transportation equipment); or 
in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase 
arrangement; all pursuant to Section 26, Article 10, of the Constitution, and Title 70 Chapter XV, 
Oklahoma Statutes, 2011, and other statutes of the State supplementary and amendatory thereto.  
The Bonds are not subject to redemption prior to maturity.

No person shall be entitled to any right or benefit provided in this Bond unless the name of such 
person is registered by the Paying Agent, who shall also act as the Registrar of the School 
District, on the Registration Record. This Bond shall be transferable only upon delivery of this 
Bond to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Paying Agent, duly executed by the Registered Holder hereof or his attorney 
duly authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. The Registrar 
shall not be required to make such transfer after the fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest 
payment date until after said latter date. The name of the Registered Holder endorsed hereon 
shall be deemed the correct name of the owner of this Bond for all purposes whatsoever. The 
Registrar will keep the Registration Record open for registration of ownership of registered 
Bonds during its business hours. In the event of a change of Registrar for any reason, notice 
thereof shall be mailed, by registered or certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the 
Registered Holder at the address shown in the Registration Record, and such notice shall be 
effective on the date of mailing and sufficient as to all persons.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED that all acts, conditions and things required to be 
done, precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond have been properly done, happened and been 
performed in regular and due form and time as required by law, and that the total indebtedness of 
said District, including this Bond, and the series of which it forms a part, does not exceed any 
constitutional or statutory limitation; and that due provision has been made for the collection of 
an annual tax sufficient to pay the interest on this Bond as it falls due and also to constitute a 
sinking fund for the payment of the principal hereof at maturity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said School District has caused this Bond to be signed by the 
President of the Board of Education, attested by its Clerk, and sealed with the seal thereof this 
1st day of July, 2023.

_________________________
President, Board of Education

ATTEST:



______________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)

Authentication Certificate

This Bond is one of the Bonds of the issue described in the Transcript of Proceedings prepared 
for this Bond issue, and is one of the General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023, 
of Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma.

Date of Registration and Authentication.

__________________________
By: Authorized Officer

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )
County of Grady )

We, the undersigned, District Attorney and County Clerks, respectively, of said County, in said 
State, in which the within named District is situated, hereby certify that the within Bond is one of 
a series of Bonds issued by the within named District pursuant to law, and that the entire issue of 
said Bonds is within the debt limit imposed upon said District by the Constitution and laws of the 
State of Oklahoma.

WITNESS our respective official hands and the seal of said County this 1st day of July, 2023.

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
McClain County, Oklahoma District Number 21

(SEAL)

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
Grady County, Oklahoma District Number 6

(SEAL)
FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto                       the 
within Bond and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint                   attorney to transfer 



such Bond on the books kept for registration and transfer of with within Bond, with full power of 
substitution in the premises.

Dated: ___________
 

___________________________
Signature guaranteed by:

In the presence of:  _______________________

(Legal Opinion)

State of Oklahoma  )
 )SS.

County of McClain  ) 

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Treasurer of the within named School District, 
in said County and State, hereby certify that I have duly registered the within Bond in my office 
on this the 1st day of July, 2023.

WITNESS My hand the date above written.

_________________________
Treasurer

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
BOND DEPARTMENT                                  , 2023.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have examined a certified copy of the record of proceedings taken 
preliminary to and in the issuance of the within bond; that such proceedings and such bond show 
lawful authority for the issue and are in accordance with the forms and method of procedure 
prescribed and provided by me for the issuance of bonds of like kind; and that said bond is a 
valid and binding obligation according to its tenor and terms, and, under the provisions of Title 
62, Oklahoma Statutes 2011, Sections 11, 13, and 14, requiring the certificate of the Bond 
Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma thereon, is incontestable in any count in the State of 
Oklahoma unless suit thereon shall be brought in a court having jurisdiction of the same within 
thirty days from the date of this approval of said bond appearing in the caption hereto.

_____________________
Attorney General
Ex-Officio Bond Commissioner of the
State of Oklahoma

SECTION 3. That each of said Bonds shall be signed by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
President of the Board of Education, have the corporate seal of said School District affixed 
thereto in manual or facsimile form, and be attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
Clerk of the Board of Education; that said officers are hereby authorized and directed to cause 
said Bonds to be prepared and to execute the same for and on behalf of said Board; have the 



same registered by the Treasurer of said School District, endorsed by the District Attorney(s) and 
County Clerk(s) and presented to the Attorney General, Ex Officio Bond Commissioner, together 
with a certified transcript of all proceedings had in connection with their issuance, for his 
approval and endorsement; that thereafter said Bonds shall be delivered to the purchasers, upon 
payment of the purchase price thereof, which shall not be less than par and accrued interest.  The 
proceeds derived from the sale of said Bonds shall be placed in a special fund and used solely for 
the purpose of providing funds for the purposes set out in the Bond in Section 2 hereof.  The 
School District certifies and covenants that none of the proceeds of the Bonds described herein 
will be used to pay interest on any lease, lease-purchase contract, lease purchase installments or 
other obligations, nor will Bond proceeds be used in violation of applicable provisions of the 
Oklahoma Constitution and Laws.

SECTION 4. Whenever any registered Bond or Bonds shall be exchanged for another registered 
Bond or Bonds of different denomination, the Registrar shall cancel the Bond or Bonds 
surrendered in such exchange on the face thereof and on the Registration Record. If the supply of 
registered Bonds for making exchanges shall have been exhausted, the Registrar shall cause 
additional registered Bonds to be prepared, at the expense of School District. The School District 
covenants that upon request of the Registrar, its appropriate officers promptly will execute such 
additional registered Bonds on behalf of the School District.

SECTION 5. The Registrar for all registered Bonds issued pursuant to this Resolution shall be 
UMB Bank, n.a., which shall maintain a Registration Record for the purpose of registering the 
name and address of the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The Registrar will keep the 
Registration Record open for registrations during its business hours. In the event of a change of 
Registrar, notice thereof shall be mailed, registered or certified United States Mail, postage 
prepaid, to the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The name and address of the 
Registered Holder as the same appears on the Registration Record shall be conclusive evidence 
to all persons and for all purposes whatsoever and no person other than the Registered Holder 
shown on the Registration Record shall be entitled to any right or benefit in relation to the Bond 
so registered; provided, that the foregoing shall not apply to any successor by operation of law of 
such Registered Holder. Registered Bonds shall be transferable only upon delivery of such 
Bonds to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Registrar, executed by the Registered Holder thereof or his attorney duly 
authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. If the Form of 
Assignment on such Bonds is exhausted, such Registered Bonds delivered to the Registrar for 
registration of transfer shall be canceled by the Registrar on the face thereof and the Registrar 
shall authenticate and deliver to the transferee Bonds in aggregate principal amount equal to the 
unpaid principal of the surrendered Bonds in new registered Bonds, in denominations of $5,000 
or any whole multiple thereof. The Registrar shall not be required to make such transfer after the 
fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest payment date until after said latter date.

SECTION 6. There is hereby created and established a system of registration for uncertificated 
registered public obligations with respect to the Bonds as provided in the Registered Public 
Obligations Act of Oklahoma, Title 62 Oklahoma Statues, Section 582(13)(b), whereby books 
shall be maintained on behalf of the School District by the Depository Trust Company, New 
York, New York, for the purpose of registration of transfer of the uncertificated registered public 



obligations with respect to the Bonds, which specify the persons entitled to the Bonds and the 
rights evidenced thereby shall be registered upon such books, and the President and Clerk (or in 
their absence or incapacity, the Vice President and Deputy Clerk, respectively) are hereby 
authorized and directed to execute such documents and instruments as may be required to 
implement the foregoing system of registration.  

SECTION 7. That beginning in the year 2024 a continuing annual tax sufficient to pay the 
interest on said Bonds when due and for the purpose of providing a sinking fund with which to 
pay the principal of said Bonds when due shall be and is hereby ordered levied upon all taxable 
property of said School District, in addition to all other taxes, said sinking fund to be designated 
"General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023, Sinking Fund." Said tax shall be 
and is hereby ordered certified, levied, and extended upon the tax rolls and collected by the same 
officers in the same manner and at the same time as the taxes for general purposes in each of said 
years are certified, levied, extended and collected; that all funds derived from said tax shall be 
placed in said sinking fund, which, together with all interest collected on same, shall be 
irrevocably pledged to the payment of the interest on and principal of said Bonds when and as 
the same fall due.

SECTION 8. The Preliminary Official Statement dated June 5, 2023 (the "Preliminary Official 
Statement") outlining the terms, conditions and security for the Bonds, is hereby adopted and 
approved and the President of the Board of Education is authorized to approve any corrections, 
additions or deletions thereto for and on behalf of the Board of Education and is further 
authorized and directed to execute and deliver same for and on behalf of the Board of Education; 
provided further, that the information contained in said Preliminary Official Statement with 
respect to the School District is correct in all material respects and such information does not 
contain any untrue statements of a material fact and does not omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made in such Preliminary Official Statement, in light of the 
circumstances in which they were made, not misleading.  The Board of Education hereby deems 
the Preliminary Official Statement "near final" in accordance with the requirements of Rule 
15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission promulgated pursuant to the Securities and 
Exchange Act of 1934.  The Board of Education authorizes the Underwriter to distribute the 
Preliminary Official Statement in connection with the sale of the General Obligation Combined 
Purpose Bonds, Series 2023.

SECTION 9. The Board of Education determines and intends to provide, for the benefit of the 
Bondholders, certain financial information and operating data relating to the School District by 
not later than ten months following the end of its fiscal year (the “Annual Financial 
Information”), and to provide notices of the occurrence of certain enumerated events.  The 
Annual Financial Information will be filed by the School District with each Nationally 
Recognized Municipal Securities Information Repository (NRMSIR).  The notices of material 
events will be filed by the School District with either each NRMSIR or the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board and each State Repository.  The specific nature of the information to be 
contained in the Annual Financial Information or the notices of material events  is included in the 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement adopted by the Board.  These covenants have been made in 
order to assist the Underwriters in complying with SEC Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). Concurrent with the 
approval of the Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds, the School District will execute a 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement detailing its disclosure obligations to Bondholders.



SECTION 10. The Board of Education reasonably anticipates that the aggregate amount of 
“qualified tax-exempt obligations”, as defined in Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986 (the “Code”), which will be issued by the School District and all subordinate 
entities thereof during the calendar year 2023 will not exceed $10,000,000, and hereby covenants 
and agrees, as a material inducement and consideration to the purchase of the Bonds by the 
purchaser, that neither it nor any subordinate entity will, during calendar year 2023 issue 
“qualified tax-exempt obligations,” as defined in Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Code, in an 
aggregate amount exceeding $10,000,000.  It is the purpose and intent of this section that the 
Bonds shall constitute and the Bonds are hereby designated as “qualified tax-exempt obligations” 
as defined in Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Code, in order that the purchasers of the Bonds may 
avail themselves of the exception contained in said Section 265(b)(3)(B) with respect to interest 
incurred to carry tax-exempt bonds.  The School District hereby covenants and agrees that it will 
not designate as “qualified tax-exempt obligations” more than $10,000,000 in aggregate amount 
of obligations issued by it or any subordinate entity during calendar year 2023.



ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 13th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

_________________________________
    President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

___________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Education of 
Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds for the 
purpose therein set out adopted by the said Board and transcript of proceedings of said Board had 
at a regular meeting thereof duly held on the date therein set out, insofar as the same relates to 
the sale of bonds therein described as the same appears on record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 13th day of June, 2023.

____________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)



MINUTES AND RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF BONDS

Pursuant to notice given under the Open Meeting Act, the Board of Education of Independent 
School District Number 1 of McClain County, State of Oklahoma, met in regular session in the 
Administrative Office Board Room, 101 North Main, Newcastle, Oklahoma in said school 
district on the 13th day of June, 2023, at 6:00 P.M.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Notice of the schedule of regular meetings of the School District for the calendar year 2023 was 
given in writing to the County Clerk of McClain County, Oklahoma, at ____ _.m. on the ____ 
day of ____________, 2022, and public notice of this meeting was posted on the front of the 
Administrative Building in prominent view and open to the public twenty-four (24) hours each 
day, seven (7) days each week at ____ _.m. on the ____ day of June, 2023, being twenty-four 
(24) hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, all in 
compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto).

Notice of said meeting and agenda have also been posted on the School District’s website in 
accordance with Title 74, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 3106.2.

(OTHER PROCEEDINGS)

Thereupon _______ introduced a Resolution by reading the Title, and upon motion by _______ 
seconded by _______, said Resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Aye:
Nay:

Said Resolution was thereupon signed by the President, attested by the Clerk, sealed with the 
seal of said School District, and is as follows:

RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
BUILDING BONDS, FEDERALLY TAXABLE SERIES 2023, IN THE SUM OF $1,950,000, 
BY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, 
OKLAHOMA, AUTHORIZED AT AN ELECTION DULY CALLED AND HELD FOR SUCH 
PURPOSE; DEEMING THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT "FINAL" FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF SEC RULE 15(C)2-12; AFFIRMING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S 
INTENTION TO ASSIST UNDERWRITERS IN COMPLYING WITH SEC RULE 15C2-
12(B)(5); PRESCRIBING FORM OF BONDS; PROVIDING FOR REGISTRATION 
THEREOF; PROVIDING LEVY OF AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE PAYMENT OF 



PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON THE SAME; AND FIXING OTHER DETAILS OF THE 
ISSUE.

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of August, 2022, pursuant to notice duly given, an election was 
held in Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, for the purpose of 
submitting to the registered qualified electors of such District the question of the issuance of the 
Bonds of said District in the sum of $77,025,000 (Proposition #1) to provide funds for the 
purpose of acquiring school sites, constructing, repairing, remodeling and equipping school 
buildings, and acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment; or in the alternative to acquire 
all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; and 
$2,725,000 (Proposition #2) for the purpose of acquiring transportation equipment (including 
auxiliary transportation equipment and safety upgrades to certain transportation equipment); or 
in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase 
arrangement; and

WHEREAS, as shown by the canvass of the returns by the County Election Board of McClain 
County, Oklahoma, at said election there were cast by the registered qualified electors of said 
School District 2,409 votes for Proposition #1, of which 1,655 were in favor of and 754 were 
against the issuance of said Bonds, and 2,411 votes for Proposition #2, of which 1,695 were in 
favor of and 716 were against the issuance of said Bonds; and

WHEREAS, a lawful majority of the registered qualified electors voting on said Propositions 
cast their ballots in favor of the issuance of said Bonds, as certified by the County Election Board 
of McClain County, Oklahoma on the 26th day of August, 2022, the issuance has been duly 
authorized; and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1, of McClain County, Oklahoma has 
previously determined to sell the approved Bonds in separate series, and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma has 
previously issued the following bonds from the 2022 authorization:

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma desires to 
issue at this time $1,950,000 of the authorized Building Bonds (Proposition #1) and such bonds 

Proposition #1 Proposition #2
Building Bonds Transportation Bonds

Total Bonds Authorized $77,025,000 $2,725,000

Amount Issued in 2022 $465,000 $345,000

Total Bonds Issued To Date $465,000 $345,000
Proposed 2023 Building Bonds (current issue) $1,950,000
Proposed 2023 Combined Purpose Bonds (separate issue) $2,890,000 $610,000

2022 Authorization



shall be known as the $1,950,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 
2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. That there are hereby ordered and directed to be issued the bonds of said School 
District in accordance with the forms hereinafter set out, in the aggregate amount of One Million 
Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,950,000), which said Bonds shall be designated 
"General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023" shall be dated July 1, 2023, 
and become due and payable and bear interest from their date until paid as follows:

$1,950,000 maturing on July 1, 2025 at _____%

Payable on July 1, 2025.  The bonds are issuable as registered Bonds in denominations of $5,000 
or any multiple thereof.

SECTION 2. That each of said Bonds and the endorsements and certificates thereon shall be in 
substantially the following form:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
No.     STATE OF OKLAHOMA $_________

Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma
General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023

Interest Rate: Maturity Date: Dated: Cusip No.:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Independent School District Number 1 of 
McClain County, Oklahoma, a body corporate, hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and for 
value received, promises to pay the principal amount set forth above to the person named below:

CEDE & Co, as nominee of THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, NEW YORK, NEW 
YORK, or registered assigns, (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), 

registered assigns (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), for the bond number(s) set forth 
above, together with interest thereon at the rate specified hereon, from the date hereof until paid, 
payable on July 1, 2025.

The principal of and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of 
America which, at the time of payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of public and 
private debts. Payments of interest hereon shall be paid by check of UMB Bank, n.a., (herein 
called the "Paying Agent/Registrar") payable to the order of the Registered Holder and mailed to 
the address shown in the Registration Record and before the date on which each such payment is 
due. Payment of principal of this Bond shall be payable only upon surrender of this Bond to the 
Paying Agent.



THE FULL FAITH, CREDIT, AND RESOURCES of said District are hereby irrevocably 
pledged to the payment of this Bond.

THIS BOND is one of an issue of like date and tenor, except as to date of maturity, rate of 
interest, denomination, and terms of redemption, totaling the principal sum of One Million Nine 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,950,000).  This Bond, authorized on August 23, 2022, and 
the Bonds of the issue of which it is one, are issued for (i) $1,950,000 to provide funds for the 
purpose of acquiring school sites, constructing, repairing, remodeling and equipping school 
buildings, and acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment; or in the alternative to acquire 
all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; all pursuant to 
Section 26, Article 10, of the Constitution, and Title 70 Chapter XV, Oklahoma Statutes, 2011, 
and other statutes of the State supplementary and amendatory thereto.  The Bonds are not subject 
to redemption prior to maturity.

No person shall be entitled to any right or benefit provided in this Bond unless the name of such 
person is registered by the Paying Agent, who shall also act as the Registrar of the School 
District, on the Registration Record. This Bond shall be transferable only upon delivery of this 
Bond to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Paying Agent, duly executed by the Registered Holder hereof or his attorney 
duly authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. The Registrar 
shall not be required to make such transfer after the fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest 
payment date until after said latter date. The name of the Registered Holder endorsed hereon 
shall be deemed the correct name of the owner of this Bond for all purposes whatsoever. The 
Registrar will keep the Registration Record open for registration of ownership of registered 
Bonds during its business hours. In the event of a change of Registrar for any reason, notice 
thereof shall be mailed, by registered or certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the 
Registered Holder at the address shown in the Registration Record, and such notice shall be 
effective on the date of mailing and sufficient as to all persons.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED that all acts, conditions and things required to be 
done, precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond have been properly done, happened and been 
performed in regular and due form and time as required by law, and that the total indebtedness of 
said District, including this Bond, and the series of which it forms a part, does not exceed any 
constitutional or statutory limitation; and that due provision has been made for the collection of 
an annual tax sufficient to pay the interest on this Bond as it falls due and also to constitute a 
sinking fund for the payment of the principal hereof at maturity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said School District has caused this Bond to be signed by the 
President of the Board of Education, attested by its Clerk, and sealed with the seal thereof this 
1st day of July, 2023.

_________________________
President, Board of Education

ATTEST:



______________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)

Authentication Certificate

This Bond is one of the Bonds of the issue described in the Transcript of Proceedings prepared 
for this Bond issue, and is one of the General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable 
Series 2023, of Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma.

Date of Registration and Authentication.

__________________________
By: Authorized Officer

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )
County of Grady )

We, the undersigned, District Attorney and County Clerks, respectively, of said County, in said 
State, in which the within named District is situated, hereby certify that the within Bond is one of 
a series of Bonds issued by the within named District pursuant to law, and that the entire issue of 
said Bonds is within the debt limit imposed upon said District by the Constitution and laws of the 
State of Oklahoma.

WITNESS our respective official hands and the seal of said County this 1st day of July, 2023.

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
McClain County, Oklahoma District Number 21

(SEAL)

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
Grady County, Oklahoma District Number 6

(SEAL)
FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto                       the 
within Bond and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint                   attorney to transfer 



such Bond on the books kept for registration and transfer of with within Bond, with full power of 
substitution in the premises.

Dated: ___________
 

___________________________
Signature guaranteed by:

In the presence of:  _______________________

(Legal Opinion)

State of Oklahoma  )
 )SS.

County of McClain  ) 

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Treasurer of the within named School District, 
in said County and State, hereby certify that I have duly registered the within Bond in my office 
on this the 1st day of July, 2023.

WITNESS My hand the date above written.

_________________________
Treasurer

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
BOND DEPARTMENT                                  , 2023.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have examined a certified copy of the record of proceedings taken 
preliminary to and in the issuance of the within bond; that such proceedings and such bond show 
lawful authority for the issue and are in accordance with the forms and method of procedure 
prescribed and provided by me for the issuance of bonds of like kind; and that said bond is a 
valid and binding obligation according to its tenor and terms, and, under the provisions of Title 
62, Oklahoma Statutes 2011, Sections 11, 13, and 14, requiring the certificate of the Bond 
Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma thereon, is incontestable in any count in the State of 
Oklahoma unless suit thereon shall be brought in a court having jurisdiction of the same within 
thirty days from the date of this approval of said bond appearing in the caption hereto.

_____________________
Attorney General
Ex-Officio Bond Commissioner of the
State of Oklahoma

SECTION 3. That each of said Bonds shall be signed by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
President of the Board of Education, have the corporate seal of said School District affixed 
thereto in manual or facsimile form, and be attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
Clerk of the Board of Education; that said officers are hereby authorized and directed to cause 
said Bonds to be prepared and to execute the same for and on behalf of said Board; have the 



same registered by the Treasurer of said School District, endorsed by the District Attorney(s) and 
County Clerk(s) and presented to the Attorney General, Ex Officio Bond Commissioner, together 
with a certified transcript of all proceedings had in connection with their issuance, for his 
approval and endorsement; that thereafter said Bonds shall be delivered to the purchasers, upon 
payment of the purchase price thereof, which shall not be less than par and accrued interest.  The 
proceeds derived from the sale of said Bonds shall be placed in a special fund and used solely for 
the purpose of providing funds for the purposes set out in the Bond in Section 2 hereof.  The 
School District certifies and covenants that none of the proceeds of the Bonds described herein 
will be used to pay interest on any lease, lease-purchase contract, lease purchase installments or 
other obligations, nor will Bond proceeds be used in violation of applicable provisions of the 
Oklahoma Constitution and Laws.

SECTION 4. Whenever any registered Bond or Bonds shall be exchanged for another registered 
Bond or Bonds of different denomination, the Registrar shall cancel the Bond or Bonds 
surrendered in such exchange on the face thereof and on the Registration Record. If the supply of 
registered Bonds for making exchanges shall have been exhausted, the Registrar shall cause 
additional registered Bonds to be prepared, at the expense of School District. The School District 
covenants that upon request of the Registrar, its appropriate officers promptly will execute such 
additional registered Bonds on behalf of the School District.

SECTION 5. The Registrar for all registered Bonds issued pursuant to this Resolution shall be 
UMB Bank, n.a., which shall maintain a Registration Record for the purpose of registering the 
name and address of the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The Registrar will keep the 
Registration Record open for registrations during its business hours. In the event of a change of 
Registrar, notice thereof shall be mailed, registered or certified United States Mail, postage 
prepaid, to the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The name and address of the 
Registered Holder as the same appears on the Registration Record shall be conclusive evidence 
to all persons and for all purposes whatsoever and no person other than the Registered Holder 
shown on the Registration Record shall be entitled to any right or benefit in relation to the Bond 
so registered; provided, that the foregoing shall not apply to any successor by operation of law of 
such Registered Holder. Registered Bonds shall be transferable only upon delivery of such 
Bonds to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Registrar, executed by the Registered Holder thereof or his attorney duly 
authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. If the Form of 
Assignment on such Bonds is exhausted, such Registered Bonds delivered to the Registrar for 
registration of transfer shall be canceled by the Registrar on the face thereof and the Registrar 
shall authenticate and deliver to the transferee Bonds in aggregate principal amount equal to the 
unpaid principal of the surrendered Bonds in new registered Bonds, in denominations of $5,000 
or any whole multiple thereof. The Registrar shall not be required to make such transfer after the 
fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest payment date until after said latter date.

SECTION 6. There is hereby created and established a system of registration for uncertificated 
registered public obligations with respect to the Bonds as provided in the Registered Public 
Obligations Act of Oklahoma, Title 62 Oklahoma Statues, Section 582(13)(b), whereby books 
shall be maintained on behalf of the School District by the Depository Trust Company, New 
York, New York, for the purpose of registration of transfer of the uncertificated registered public 



obligations with respect to the Bonds, which specify the persons entitled to the Bonds and the 
rights evidenced thereby shall be registered upon such books, and the President and Clerk (or in 
their absence or incapacity, the Vice President and Deputy Clerk, respectively) are hereby 
authorized and directed to execute such documents and instruments as may be required to 
implement the foregoing system of registration.  

SECTION 7. That beginning in the year 2024 a continuing annual tax sufficient to pay the 
interest on said Bonds when due and for the purpose of providing a sinking fund with which to 
pay the principal of said Bonds when due shall be and is hereby ordered levied upon all taxable 
property of said School District, in addition to all other taxes, said sinking fund to be designated 
"General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023, Sinking Fund." Said tax 
shall be and is hereby ordered certified, levied, and extended upon the tax rolls and collected by 
the same officers in the same manner and at the same time as the taxes for general purposes in 
each of said years are certified, levied, extended and collected; that all funds derived from said 
tax shall be placed in said sinking fund, which, together with all interest collected on same, shall 
be irrevocably pledged to the payment of the interest on and principal of said Bonds when and as 
the same fall due.

SECTION 8. The Preliminary Official Statement dated June 5, 2023 (the "Preliminary Official 
Statement") outlining the terms, conditions and security for the Bonds, is hereby adopted and 
approved and the President of the Board of Education is authorized to approve any corrections, 
additions or deletions thereto for and on behalf of the Board of Education and is further 
authorized and directed to execute and deliver same for and on behalf of the Board of Education; 
provided further, that the information contained in said Preliminary Official Statement with 
respect to the School District is correct in all material respects and such information does not 
contain any untrue statements of a material fact and does not omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made in such Preliminary Official Statement, in light of the 
circumstances in which they were made, not misleading.  The Board of Education hereby deems 
the Preliminary Official Statement "near final" in accordance with the requirements of Rule 
15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission promulgated pursuant to the Securities and 
Exchange Act of 1934.  The Board of Education authorizes the Underwriter to distribute the 
Preliminary Official Statement in connection with the sale of the General Obligation Building 
Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023.

SECTION 9. The Board of Education determines and intends to provide, for the benefit of the 
Bondholders, certain financial information and operating data relating to the School District by 
not later than ten months following the end of its fiscal year (the “Annual Financial 
Information”), and to provide notices of the occurrence of certain enumerated events.  The 
Annual Financial Information will be filed by the School District with each Nationally 
Recognized Municipal Securities Information Repository (NRMSIR).  The notices of material 
events will be filed by the School District with either each NRMSIR or the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board and each State Repository.  The specific nature of the information to be 
contained in the Annual Financial Information or the notices of material events  is included in the 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement adopted by the Board.  These covenants have been made in 
order to assist the Underwriters in complying with SEC Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). Concurrent with the 
approval of the Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds, the School District will execute a 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement detailing its disclosure obligations to Bondholders.





ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 13th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

_________________________________
    President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

___________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Education of 
Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds for the 
purpose therein set out adopted by the said Board and transcript of proceedings of said Board had 
at a regular meeting thereof duly held on the date therein set out, insofar as the same relates to 
the sale of bonds therein described as the same appears on record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 13th day of June, 2023.

____________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)
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Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2022-2023, Date Range: 5/5/2023 - 6/8/2023, PO Range: 589 - 9999, Fund Codes: 11

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 590 05/09/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank 2023 NJOMA Conference
Registration-Ferguson

750.00

2023 NJOMA Conference Registration
-Kristi Ferguson

000-2573-860-000-0000-000-050 05/09/2023 750.00

11 591 05/09/2023 1883 SANDALL FIVE INC. Shop Supplies 750.00

Welding Wire, Oxygen, CO2, Welding
tips, Acetylene, various supplies

412-1000-619-311-8000-000-705 05/09/2023 750.00

11 592 05/09/2023 47944 Amazon Certificates of Excellence for HS
Awards Ceremony

66.93

Certificate of Excellence for High
School Awards Ceremony

000-2199-682-100-0000-000-705 05/09/2023 55.80

Shipping and Handling 000-2199-682-100-0000-000-705 05/09/2023 11.13

11 593 05/11/2023 8262 NATIONAL ASSOC OF SCHOOL
NURSES

Renew Membership 140.00

Annual Membership 000-2575-810-000-0000-000-050 05/11/2023 140.00

11 594 05/15/2023 82814 JEFFREY BOWEN DUNCAN CTE Yearly Summit Registration 75.00

CTE Summit Registration 412-1000-860-316-8100-000-705 05/15/2023 75.00

11 595 05/15/2023 4993 OKACTE OKACTE Summit Registration 265.00

Registration fees for OKACTE Summit
2023

412-1000-810-316-8100-000-705 05/15/2023 250.00

BMITE Conference Registration Fee 412-1000-810-316-8100-000-705 05/15/2023 15.00

11 596 05/15/2023 99999 NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS (563) Payment of JOM Student
Supply Fee

1,815.00

(563) Payment of Student Supply Fee
PK (15) K (21) 1st (22)

563-1000-619-100-0000-000-110 05/15/2023 1,815.00

11 597 05/15/2023 47944 Amazon (563) Calculators JOM students 135.00

(563) Calculators for JOM students 563-1000-619-100-2200-000-505 05/15/2023 135.00

11 598 05/15/2023 1883 SANDALL FIVE INC. Shop Supplies 300.00

Wire, Gas Etc.. 412-1000-619-311-8000-000-705 05/15/2023 300.00

11 599 05/16/2023 80764 KRISTI SLAWSON STANDIFER ESY Speech Services 1,950.00

ESY speech services 30 hours x 65
dollars/hour

000-2152-336-239-0000-000-105 05/16/2023 1,950.00

11 600 05/16/2023 8368 Tyler Garling ESY OT services 1,650.00

ESY occupational therapy 000-2135-336-239-0000-000-105 05/16/2023 1,650.00

11 601 05/16/2023 1282 Carla D. Garling ESY PT services 1,650.00

ESY physical therapy services 000-2170-336-239-0000-000-105 05/16/2023 1,650.00

11 602 05/16/2023 8291 CONTINUED.COM, LLC Speech pathology PD and
support

356.00

speechpathology.com membership 000-2152-860-239-0000-000-105 05/16/2023 356.00

11 603 05/16/2023 47944 Amazon (080) Kid Zone Summer Craft
Supplies and Radios

395.36

(080) Summer craft supplies for Racer
Kid Zone, replacement walkie talkies
for safety and communication

080-2199-619-000-0000-000-110 05/16/2023 395.36

11 604 05/16/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR OK ASSN
TRANSPORTATION

1,215.00

TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR OK ASSN
TRANSPORTATION FOR YOLANDA
WILSON AND MARK SNEED JUNE 11-
14 2023DURANT OKLAHOMA

009-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 05/16/2023 1,215.00
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11 605 05/18/2023 2561 Lakeshore Equipment Co. (511) supplemental supplies and
materials

331.95

(511) Supplemental supplies and
materials

511-1000-619-429-0000-000-110 05/18/2023 331.95

11 606 05/18/2023 47944 Amazon (511) supplemental supplies and
materials

231.10

(511) supplemental supplies and
materials

511-1000-619-429-0000-000-110 05/18/2023 231.10

11 607 05/18/2023 47944 Amazon Tool for Transportation Dept. 160.00

Tool for Transportation Dept. DeWalt
Automic 20v max cordless hammer
drill includes 2batteries

009-2740-612-000-0000-000-050 05/18/2023 160.00

11 608 05/22/2023 8773 AEG PETROLEUM LLC DEF REFILL 497.50

DEF REFILL 009-2740-612-000-0000-000-050 05/22/2023 497.50

11 609 05/22/2023 1911 DAKTRONICS, INC. Show Control Laptop 2,610.00

Show Control Laptop 412-1000-653-316-8100-000-705 05/22/2023 2,610.00

11 610 05/22/2023 2766 CDW LLC (561) Technology for Indian Ed
Program

6,975.33

(561) Increase PO #610Quote
#1CBJVN5Quote #NKCW554

561-1000-653-100-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 249.90

561-1000-653-100-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 333.48

561-2199-653-000-0000-000-050 05/23/2023 395.27

(561) Technology for Indian Education
ProgramQuote # NKBJ461-
Chromebooks for ECC (6)Quote
#1CBJ37C-Printer Quote #NJZZ204-
Chromebooks for ES (6)Quote
#1CBJ30N-Laptops (3)

561-1000-653-100-0000-000-105 05/22/2023 678.12

561-1000-653-100-0000-000-105 05/22/2023 1,802.64

561-1000-653-100-0000-000-110 05/22/2023 678.12

561-1000-653-100-0000-000-110 05/22/2023 1,860.72

561-1000-653-100-0000-000-505 05/22/2023 678.12

561-2199-653-000-0000-000-050 05/22/2023 298.96

11 611 05/23/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank (561) Materials for Native
American Students

550.00

(561) Materials for Native American
Students

561-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 275.00

561-1000-619-100-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 275.00

11 612 05/24/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank (561) Cultural Materials for
Native Students

860.00

Increase PO #612 561-2199-619-000-0000-000-105 06/06/2023 30.00

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-110 06/06/2023 30.00

(561) Cultural Materials for Native
StudentsShipping Included

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-105 05/24/2023 400.00

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-110 05/24/2023 400.00

11 613 05/24/2023 47944 Amazon (561) Materials for Native
Students

2,530.00

(561) Cultural Materials for Native
American Students

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-105 05/24/2023 557.50

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-110 05/24/2023 557.50

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-505 05/24/2023 557.50

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-705 05/24/2023 557.50

(561) Increase PO #613 Cultural
Books

561-2199-641-000-0000-000-105 06/06/2023 125.00

561-2199-641-000-0000-000-110 06/06/2023 125.00

561-2199-641-000-0000-000-505 06/06/2023 50.00

11 614 05/25/2023 198 Riverside Insights scoring cogat 9,200.00

1st grade scoring 000-2199-614-251-0000-000-105 05/25/2023 2,300.00

3rd grade scoring 000-2199-614-251-0000-000-105 05/25/2023 2,300.00

5th grade scoring 000-2199-614-251-0000-000-105 05/25/2023 2,300.00

7th grade scoring 000-2199-614-251-0000-000-105 05/25/2023 2,300.00
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11 615 05/25/2023 8852 Force Collision LLC Repairs for Hannah Steele
vehicle

2,500.00

Repairs for Hannah Steele
Vehicle2017 Toyota Tacoma SRS

009-2720-439-000-0000-000-050 05/25/2023 2,500.00

11 616 05/25/2023 191 Okla State School Boards Assoc Inc Webinars/Workshops for Ms.
Valory Dalton

300.00

OSSBA Workshop and Webinars for
Valory Dalton-Board VP

000-2319-810-000-0000-000-050 05/25/2023 300.00

11 617 05/30/2023 51476 New Teraco, Inc. 6th -12th ELA Adoption 183,194.93

OK Into Literature Digital Student
Resource Package with Novels 6
YearGrade 6

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 21,478.50

OK Into Literature Student Edition
HardcoverGrade 6

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 5,530.00

Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 6 SPED

333-1000-643-239-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 790.00

OK Into LiteratureDigital Student
Resource Package with Novels6 Year
Grade 7

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 20,979.00

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 7

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 5,530.00

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 7 SPED

333-1000-643-239-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 790.00

OK Into LiteratureDigital Student
Resource Package with Novels6 Year
Grade 8

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 23,976.00

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 8

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 5,530.00

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 8 SPED

333-1000-643-239-1110-000-505 05/30/2023 790.00

OK Into LiteratureDigital Student
Resource Package with Novels6 Year
Grade 9

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 21,478.50

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 9

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 5,831.00

OK Into LiteratureDigital Student
Resource Package with Novels6 Year
Grade 10

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 23,476.50

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 10

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 5,831.00

OK Into LiteratureDigital Student
Resource Package with Novels6 Year
Grade 11

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 21,478.50

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 10

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 5,831.00

OK Into LiteratureDigital Student
Resource Package with Novels6 Year
Grade 12

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 8,991.00

OK Into LiteratureStudent Edition
HardcoverGrade 12

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-705 05/30/2023 2,915.50

Shipping & HandlingPick Up at
ArchwayWill Call

333-1000-643-100-1110-000-000 05/30/2023 1,968.43

11 618 05/22/2023 51702 Breshears Enterprises Installation and Fabrication at
MS Cafeteria

2,000.00

Custom stainless steel
fabrication.Labor and materials to
install 4ea customer provided drop-
inhot food wells and custom adaptor
ring if applicable.

100-3120-651-700-0000-000-505 05/22/2023 2,000.00
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11 619 05/31/2023 241 OK DEPT CAREER TECHNOLOGY
EDUCATION

New textbooks for students 1,456.75

Adulting textbooks, Touring
Oklahoma textbooks for the
Hospitality and Tourism class

412-1000-619-314-8400-000-705 05/31/2023 1,456.75

11 620 05/31/2023 9234 City of Newcastle Security for Graduation 420.00

Security for Graduation 021-2660-344-000-0000-000-705 05/31/2023 420.00

11 621 05/31/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank Travel 1,000.00

Project Selection - June 7-11San
Angelo, TX; Garden City, TX; Mason,
TX

412-1000-580-311-8000-000-705 05/31/2023 1,000.00

11 622 05/31/2023 51341 Prosperity Bank (Squarespace) TCLA Website Yearly Fees 272.00

TCLA Website yearly
FeesSquarespace.com

035-2580-653-000-0000-000-705 05/31/2023 272.00

11 623 06/01/2023 51520 Adam Hull Reimbursement for PLC books 300.00

Reimbursement for PLC books 021-2575-930-000-0000-000-705 06/01/2023 300.00

11 624 06/06/2023 8390 BADGER VALLEY INVESTMENTS LLC AG truck maintenance 750.00

Ag Truck Maintenance 009-2740-439-000-0000-000-050 06/06/2023 750.00

11 625 06/07/2023 2561 Lakeshore Equipment Co. (511) Supplemental Materials 100.00

(511) Supplemental Instructional
Supplies and Materials

511-1000-619-429-0000-000-105 06/07/2023 100.00

11 626 06/07/2023 47944 Amazon (511) Supplemental Materials 185.00

(511) Supplemental Instructional
Supplies and Materials

511-1000-619-429-0000-000-105 06/07/2023 185.00

11 627 06/07/2023 3042 Really Good Stuff LLC (511) Supplemental Materials 1,260.00

(511) Supplemental Instructional
Supplies and Materials

511-1000-619-429-0000-000-105 06/07/2023 1,260.00

11 628 06/07/2023 51711 Richared M Van Cleave III (511) Supplemental Materials 370.00

(511) Supplemental Instructional
Supplies and Materials.

511-1000-619-429-0000-000-105 06/07/2023 370.00

11 629 06/07/2023 2561 Lakeshore Equipment Co. (561) Cultural Learning Materials 800.00

(561) Cultural Learning Materials 561-2199-619-000-0000-000-105 06/07/2023 400.00

561-2199-619-000-0000-000-110 06/07/2023 400.00

11 630 06/07/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank (561) Native American Books 540.00

(561) Native American Books 561-2199-641-000-0000-000-105 06/07/2023 180.00

561-2199-641-000-0000-000-110 06/07/2023 180.00

561-2199-641-000-0000-000-505 06/07/2023 180.00

11 631 06/08/2023 9295 SafeFleet Training for Dusty Livingston-
Routing System

390.00

Training for Dusty Livingston on bus
routing system

009-2573-860-000-0000-000-050 06/08/2023 390.00

11 632 06/08/2023 2230 School Nurse Supply (723) Nursing Supplies 8,000.00

Grant allowable nursing supplies 723-2132-616-000-0000-000-050 06/08/2023 8,000.00

11 633 06/08/2023 47944 Amazon (723) Medical supplies 3,000.00

Grant allowable medical supplies 723-2132-616-000-0000-000-050 06/08/2023 3,000.00

Non-Payroll Total: $242,297.85

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $242,297.85
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13 07/01/2022 51550 Paradigm Shift LLP (552) Leadership Curriculum and

PD
-2,400.00

(552) Leadership Curriculum and PD 552-2213-619-492-0000-000-705 03/22/2023 05/23/2023 -2,400.00

29 07/01/2022 717 ImageNet Consulting LLC Copier Service Agreement 9,000.00

Increase PO # 11-29 000-2230-611-000-0000-000-050 05/23/2023 9,000.00

32 07/01/2022 5124 April Nikki Keck Contracted Vision Therapy
Services

385.00

Increase in PO 11-32 for vision
support services

000-2180-336-239-0000-000-105 06/08/2023 385.00

38 07/01/2022 146 MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING SYSTEMS Printing expenses 200.00

Increase PO # 11-38 000-2511-550-000-0000-000-705 05/09/2023 200.00

71 07/01/2022 9294 Comp Risk Management Inc. FY23 Workers' Compensation
Insurance

8,219.00

Increase PO 11-71 Comp Risk
Workers Comp

000-5300-290-000-0000-000-050 05/23/2023 8,219.00

72 07/01/2022 33892 Oklahoma Schools Insurance Group Property, Auto, Liability Insurance 170.00

Increase PO # 11-72 for ES
Playground Equipment and ECC
Playground Equipment and Turf

000-2620-523-000-0000-000-050 06/07/2023 170.00

78 07/01/2022 8378 HEARTLAND SCHOOL SOLUTIONS Child Nutrition Menu planning -70.00

Mosaic BOH Solutions used for
Menus and Inventory in cafeterias.

018-3140-653-700-0000-000-050 08/09/2022 05/22/2023 -70.00

81 07/01/2022 1191 Hiland Dairy Foods Company LLC Cafeteria Milk Purchases 3,674.41

Increase PO to cover SY 2022-23 milk
purchases.

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 02/08/2023 05/23/2023 -8,878.58

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 02/08/2023 05/23/2023 -9,981.48

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 02/08/2023 05/23/2023 -7,739.13

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 3,093.56

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 4,209.10

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 3,587.44

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 1,680.73

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,586.34

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,265.88

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 1,474.89

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 2,284.44

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 1,983.74

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 634.88

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 901.60

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 1,041.52

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 855.07

Increase the Hiland PO #11-81 to
cover May's invoices.

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 06/08/2023 3,674.41

Cafeteria Milk Purchases 000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -4,316.97

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -9,524.25

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -8,862.11

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -8,791.59

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -8,584.33

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -9,920.75

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 1,937.08

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 4,404.71

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 3,770.78

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 3,623.86

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 4,304.12
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000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 3,557.83

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 1,023.19

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,465.01

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,192.63

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,004.26

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,637.12

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,068.50

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 946.68

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 2,202.38

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 1,967.36

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 2,019.26

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 2,347.32

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 1,965.09

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 410.02

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 848.65

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 860.82

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 1,214.73

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 235.69

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 992.91

83 07/01/2022 4797 OK DHS FINANCE Child Nutrition Commodity Fee -208.57

CNP Commodity Fee 000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 03/22/2023 05/22/2023 -208.57

84 07/01/2022 8394 US Foods Cafeteria Food Purchases 12,133.57

Purchasing of food for the Child
Nutrition Program

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -67,674.11

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -40,165.53

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -19,357.72

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -36,572.86

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -54,047.60

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -32,063.50

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 12,316.51

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 10,486.52

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 15,791.09

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 18,868.83

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 15,703.74

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 5,256.00

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 5,549.46

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 4,672.67

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 8,768.08

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 9,497.02

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 7,505.25

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 2,453.22

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 11,578.30

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 7,478.96

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 12,013.69

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 24,317.96

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 16,249.26

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 6,547.75

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 10,721.26

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 9,425.35

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 14,990.30

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 14,589.35

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 5,100.75

Increase for PO 11-84 to cover the 000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 06/08/2023 12,133.57
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May invoices.

Increase PO for further food
purchases for SY22-23.

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 02/08/2023 05/23/2023 -32,604.04

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 02/08/2023 05/23/2023 -52,522.04

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 02/08/2023 05/23/2023 -46,360.76

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 12,532.18

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 14,470.45

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-105 05/23/2023 9,931.62

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 5,304.02

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 7,903.50

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 5,163.89

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 2,966.44

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 10,046.58

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 15,242.37

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-505 05/23/2023 10,441.13

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 12,664.58

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 9,008.24

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 8,744.44

000-3150-630-700-0000-000-705 05/23/2023 7,067.40

92 07/01/2022 2858 Capital One/Walmart (412) FACS Food (England) -467.07

Increase PO 11-92groceries for all
foods and adulting classes cooking

412-1000-619-314-8400-000-705 03/28/2023 06/07/2023 -467.07

97 07/12/2022 82826 JULIE CHRISTINE YOUSEY Mileage Reimbursement for Julie
Yousey

-187.50

Mileage Reimbursement for CT
Training in Stillwater-Julie Yousey

021-2575-930-000-0000-000-705 07/12/2022 05/08/2023 -187.50

100 07/12/2022 2858 Capital One/Walmart TV for Room 3 -391.02

TV and Mount for Room 3 (There is
no Smart Board in the room.)

021-1000-652-100-0000-000-705 07/12/2022 05/08/2023 -391.02

101 07/12/2022 9021 A New Beginning Florist Flowers for Graduation -76.14

Flowers for Graduation 021-2199-682-000-0000-000-705 03/21/2023 05/08/2023 -76.14

105 07/18/2022 1217 MARDEL EDUCATIONAL SUPPLY Classroom Allowance -21.70

Classroom Allowance- supplies 031-1000-619-100-1050-000-105 07/18/2022 05/08/2023 -21.70

107 07/18/2022 10101 Prosperity Bank (Vista Printing) (541) Recruitment Materials -96.89

(541) Recruitment Materials 541-2571-611-000-0000-000-050 01/09/2023 05/22/2023 -96.89

115 07/18/2022 8399 OKLAHOMA APPAREL LLC TCLA Staff Shirts -26.00

TCLA Staff Shirts 22-23*3 Polo shirts
for new staff to match last years
polo*12 New T-shirts for 22-23 school
year

035-2575-682-000-0000-000-705 07/18/2022 05/08/2023 -26.00

132 08/01/2022 51359 Jeramiah Walker APRN-CNP, PLLC Physicals for Bus Drivers 1,000.00

Increase PO # 132 009-2720-336-000-0000-000-050 06/01/2023 1,000.00

135 08/01/2022 1217 MARDEL EDUCATIONAL SUPPLY Classroom allowance -48.07

classroom allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 08/01/2022 05/08/2023 -48.07

136 08/01/2022 47944 Amazon Tables/Chairs for STEM Room -178.38

Table and Chairs for STEM 021-2620-651-000-0000-000-705 08/01/2022 05/08/2023 -178.38

139 08/01/2022 51272 BadgePass, Inc. BadgePass IM Device License (1
work station)

-238.44

Annual contract increase. 000-2580-432-000-0000-000-050 10/25/2022 05/23/2023 -238.44

154 08/04/2022 51203 Justin Garrett CPR class August 15, 2022 -370.00

CPR Class August 15, 2022 000-2132-337-000-0000-000-705 08/04/2022 05/22/2023 -370.00

164 08/11/2022 2230 School Nurse Supply Medical Supplies -7.11

Medical/Nurse Office Supplies. 000-2132-616-000-0000-000-050 08/11/2022 05/22/2023 -7.11
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Wipes, bandaids, tweezers, tooth
chests, wound flush, gauze, pulse ox,
medicine cups, feminine pads, arm
slings etc.

165 08/11/2022 2858 Capital One/Walmart Medication Storage Bins -25.64

Storage containers for medications 000-2132-616-000-0000-000-050 08/11/2022 05/22/2023 -25.64

171 08/11/2022 209 FLINN SCIENTIFIC, INC. High School Science Laboratory
Supplies

-104.84

Science Laboratory Supplies -
Detailed Quote available from Kevin
Jones

021-1000-681-100-5000-000-705 08/11/2022 05/08/2023 -104.84

172 08/11/2022 8248 BIO COMPANY, INC. Specimens for Anatomy and
Biology 2 Classes

-137.31

Consumable specimens for
dissections in Biology 2, Anatomy and
Physiology, and Forensics

021-1000-681-100-5000-000-705 08/11/2022 05/08/2023 -137.31

174 08/11/2022 8485 N2Y LLC Curriculum - ID and S&P
Classrooms

-45.72

News 2 You supplemental curriculum
for foundational and life skills. Digital
only.

000-1000-642-239-1050-000-705 08/11/2022 05/08/2023 -45.72

185 08/23/2022 51578 Sirchie Acquisition Company LLC Forensics Supplies -18.46

Forensic Blood Testing Supplies 021-1000-681-100-5000-000-705 08/23/2022 05/08/2023 -18.46

191 08/23/2022 50378 Dick Blick Holdings, Inc. Art supplies -88.56

Art supplies - paint, construction
paper, canvas, paint trays, etc.

022-1000-619-100-2800-000-505 08/23/2022 05/08/2023 -88.56

195 08/25/2022 9023 MUSTANG PUBLIC SCHOOLS (561) Student Registration for
David Grann Event

-106.40

(561) Registration for HS Native
American students to attend David
Grann event at Mustang Public
Schools September 12, 2022

561-2199-810-000-0000-000-705 08/25/2022 05/23/2023 -106.40

197 08/29/2022 8399 OKLAHOMA APPAREL LLC Press Box Signage and Gymnasium
Signage

-141.12

Stadium Items. Four Avenue Banners
and Student Seating Signage.

000-2199-540-000-0000-000-705 09/15/2022 05/10/2023 -141.12

210 09/07/2022 344 CCOSA Title IX Athletics and Sexual
Harassment Sessions

-200.00

Session for Title IX for Goolsby and
Green

000-2490-860-000-0000-000-050 09/07/2022 06/05/2023 -200.00

211 09/07/2022 51299 PB/Oriental Trading CAFETERIA DECORATIONS -1.58

Cafeteria table clothes and banners. 018-3140-682-700-0000-000-705 09/07/2022 05/22/2023 -1.58

224 09/13/2022 4653 SLRS, INC Sign Language Interpreter Services -1,021.25

Sign Language Interpreter Services for
3 days

000-2153-336-239-0000-000-505 09/13/2022 05/08/2023 -1,021.25

225 09/13/2022 99999 NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS (563) JOM Camp Goddard Fee (21
students)

-300.00

(563) JOM payment for students to
attend Camp Goddard (21 students)
Activity Account (922)

563-2199-860-000-0000-000-105 09/13/2022 05/22/2023 -300.00

231 09/13/2022 2105 Lowe's Business Account Ceramic tiles for art projects -40.00

Ceramic tiles 022-2199-619-100-2800-000-505 09/13/2022 05/08/2023 -40.00

232 09/13/2022 2858 Capital One/Walmart Glue, cardstock, tape, paint etc -15.41

Glue, cardstock, tape, paint for art
projects

022-2199-619-100-2800-000-505 09/13/2022 05/08/2023 -15.41
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233 09/13/2022 51545 Project Lead The Way Inc PLTW EES Supplies -1,005.50

Class Supplies from PLTW Store List 424-1000-619-332-8700-000-705 11/10/2022 05/08/2023 -1,005.50

234 09/13/2022 4756 JL HEIN SERVICE INC. STEM Smartboard -100.00

SMARTboard for STEM Lab 000-1000-653-100-1320-000-705 09/13/2022 05/08/2023 -100.00

239 09/13/2022 2766 CDW LLC STEM computers, printer, TV stand -979.39

LaserJet Printer 424-1000-653-332-8700-000-705 03/22/2023 05/08/2023 -100.00

Dell Desktop Computers 424-1000-653-332-8700-000-705 03/22/2023 05/08/2023 -794.24

Mobile TV Stand 424-1000-653-332-8700-000-705 03/22/2023 05/08/2023 -85.15

262 10/03/2022 10028 Prosperity Bank (561) Parking Expenses for NIEA
Conference

-10.00

(561) Parking expenses to attend
National Indian Education Conference
in OKC, October 5-8, 2022

561-2213-580-000-0000-000-705 10/03/2022 05/22/2023 -10.00

266 10/03/2022 51544 Julie Yousey travel reimbursement -96.25

CareerTech New Teacher Follow-Up
Day, travel to and from Stillwater

015-2575-930-000-0000-000-705 10/03/2022 05/08/2023 -96.25

269 10/05/2022 82852 ALYSHA LEIGH ELLSWORTH (561) Parking Reimbursement
NIEC Conference

-20.00

(561) Parking Reimbursement to
attend NIEC Conference in OKC
October 5-8, 2022

561-2213-580-000-0000-000-110 10/05/2022 05/23/2023 -20.00

270 10/05/2022 2858 Capital One/Walmart Classroom Allowance -46.68

Yearly classroom supplies that the
school gifts us

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-705 10/05/2022 05/22/2023 -46.68

271 10/05/2022 2858 Capital One/Walmart Project Materials -8.54

Project Materials, ie...journals,
markers, etc.

000-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 10/05/2022 05/22/2023 -8.54

278 10/07/2022 750 Pro-Ed Inc Told-P:4 Examiner Record Booklet
- 1 Pkg

-0.50

Told-P:4 Examiner Record Booklet
(#12784) - 1 Pkg plus shipping cost

000-2152-614-239-0000-000-110 10/07/2022 05/08/2023 -0.50

283 10/07/2022 47944 Amazon Classroom books -1.73

Classroom books- 33 total 000-1000-641-239-1110-000-505 03/21/2023 05/23/2023 -1.73

284 10/11/2022 10028 Prosperity Bank (561) Travel Expense-OIEC
Conference

-148.14

(561) Travel Expense-Hotel and Meals
to attend OIEC December 4-6,
2022Kristi Ferguson

561-2573-582-000-0000-000-050 10/11/2022 05/22/2023 -148.14

294 10/18/2022 2858 Capital One/Walmart Classroom Allowance -1.14

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 10/18/2022 05/08/2023 -1.14

301 10/24/2022 8317 PROPSERITY BANK (WEBSTAURANT
STORE)

Various small wares for all
kitchens

-27.34

Small wares- Thermometers, serving
items, food storage containers,
knives, mop handles

015-3140-617-700-0000-000-705 10/24/2022 05/22/2023 -27.34

303 10/24/2022 51618 Technology Student Association Affiliation Dues -120.00

National & state affiliation dues 000-2199-810-000-0000-000-705 10/24/2022 05/08/2023 -120.00

306 10/24/2022 82583 KAISHA MATHIS Flight and Hotel Expenses -60.88

Flight to Austin - Approx. $250.00Stay
in conference hotel - JW Marriott
with group rate$575 for 2 nights

035-2213-810-000-0000-000-705 10/24/2022 05/22/2023 -60.88

325 11/01/2022 2613 BSN Sports LLC Girls Wrestling Singlets -0.50

Girls Wrestling Singlets 019-1000-657-100-3300-000-705 02/15/2023 05/10/2023 -0.50
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330 11/08/2022 51627 Pro-Vision Solutions LLC (795) Bus Cameras - 17 buses -6,163.25

(795) Camera system for route buses
- 17 buses - installation included

795-2720-653-000-0000-000-050 11/08/2022 05/22/2023 -2,663.25

(795) Increase PO #330 for additional
installation cost on new buses.

795-2720-653-000-0000-000-050 02/14/2023 05/22/2023 -3,500.00

340 11/30/2022 1137 Newcastle Chamber of Commerce Membership Renewal -125.00

Renewal for 2022 000-2323-810-000-0000-000-050 11/30/2022 06/05/2023 -125.00

341 12/02/2022 10028 Prosperity Bank Lunch for TCLA Staff -20.00

Lunch for TCLA Staff 035-2575-682-000-0000-000-705 12/02/2022 05/22/2023 -20.00

342 12/02/2022 51203 Justin Garrett CPR Class -100.00

Open PO for future CPR classes 000-2132-337-000-0000-000-050 12/02/2022 05/22/2023 -100.00

344 12/02/2022 1137 Newcastle Chamber of Commerce Chamber Luncheon -10.00

Meals for the Chamber Luncheon 000-2323-682-000-0000-000-050 12/02/2022 05/23/2023 -10.00

346 12/05/2022 47944 Amazon (412-Scott) SD cards and chargers -5.52

USB wall charger 412-1000-653-316-8100-000-705 12/05/2022 05/08/2023 -5.52

349 12/05/2022 51274 Kristi Ferguson Reimbursement Travel Expenses
OIEC Conf. 12/4/22

-50.00

Reimbursement for travel expenses
to attend OIEC December 4-6,
2022Hotel charges

561-2573-582-000-0000-000-050 12/05/2022 05/23/2023 -50.00

353 12/07/2022 2230 School Nurse Supply Health Office Supplies -39.35

Health Office Supplies - ice packs,
baggies, kleenex, thermometer probe
covers, gloves

000-2132-616-000-0000-000-050 12/07/2022 05/22/2023 -39.35

354 12/07/2022 47944 Amazon Testing Calculators for MS -32.60

MS Testing Calculators 000-2199-619-000-0000-000-505 12/07/2022 05/22/2023 -32.60

357 12/08/2022 10028 Prosperity Bank (412-Morgan) Travel and Trip
Expenses

-1,900.91

Travel and Trip Expenses to the
Arizona National Livestock Show in
Phoenix on December 26-31, 2022.

412-2199-582-311-8000-000-705 12/08/2022 05/22/2023 -1,900.91

365 12/15/2022 2105 Lowe's Business Account GE Washer and Dryer -129.75

GE Washer and Dryer including hook
up accessories

000-2199-651-000-0000-000-105 12/15/2022 05/22/2023 -128.06

Dryer vent cleaning system 000-2199-651-000-0000-000-105 12/15/2022 05/22/2023 -1.69

375 01/04/2023 47944 Amazon High School Art 1 Supplies -0.40

Amazon art 1 supplies- felt tip pens-
key chain rings

021-1000-619-100-2800-000-705 01/04/2023 05/08/2023 -0.40

377 01/06/2023 2600 CEV Multimedia, Ltd. (412-Morgan) Curriculum -200.00

ICEV Student Certificates 412-1000-619-311-8000-000-705 01/06/2023 05/22/2023 -200.00

378 01/06/2023 8959 Okla State School Boards Assoc Inc Superintendent Search -1,000.03

Superintendent Search with
Communication piece and any
additional services required by the
board

000-2319-337-000-0000-000-050 01/06/2023 06/05/2023 -1,000.03

379 01/06/2023 2444 All American Sports Corp. Reconditioning of Middle School
Football Helmets.

-263.58

Annual reconditioning of middle
school football helmets.

019-2199-619-000-0000-000-705 01/06/2023 05/10/2023 -263.58

381 01/06/2023 2444 All American Sports Corp. Reconditioning of High School
Football Helmets.

-42.54

Annual reconditioning of High School
Football Helmets.

019-2199-619-000-0000-000-705 01/06/2023 05/10/2023 -42.54
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382 01/09/2023 10029 PROSPERITY BANK (LOWES) Diamond Crystal water softener

salt pellets
-37.79

Diamond-Crystal-40-lb-Salt-Pellets 018-3140-617-700-0000-000-705 01/09/2023 05/22/2023 -37.79

388 01/09/2023 344 CCOSA Women's In School Leadership
Forum

-3.00

Registration for Kristi Ferguson,
Melonie Hau and Kaisha Mathis for
the CCOSSA Women's in Leadership
Forum April 5-6, 2023 in Tulsa,
Oklahoma

000-2575-810-000-0000-000-050 01/09/2023 05/23/2023 -3.00

390 01/09/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart TCLA Consortium Group Meeting
Snacks and Water

-2.84

Water and snacks for TCLA
Consortium meeting 1/11/2023

035-2575-682-000-0000-000-050 01/09/2023 05/23/2023 -2.84

391 01/09/2023 8485 N2Y LLC Curriculum Subscriptions for S&P
and ID Classrooms

-134.24

N2Y (News to You) curriculum for
severe and profound and
intellectually disabled classrooms.

000-1000-619-239-0000-000-705 01/09/2023 05/08/2023 -134.24

395 01/11/2023 198 Riverside Insights GT Testing -153.52

shipping 000-2199-614-251-0000-000-105 01/11/2023 05/08/2023 -153.52

397 01/11/2023 4577 APPLE, INC. Imac for Middle School with Final
Cut Pro

-422.01

Imac and Final Cut Pro for Newcastle
Middle School Broadcasting

552-1000-653-498-0000-000-505 01/11/2023 05/22/2023 -422.01

398 01/12/2023 47944 Amazon Broadcasting Equipment -290.97

Broadcasting Equipment Amazon
Order List Approved by Kristi
Ferguson and Marshall

552-1000-619-498-0000-000-505 01/12/2023 05/22/2023 -290.97

399 01/12/2023 337 HOUSE OF CLAY Clay -400.00

Clay - $380 for 500 ibs. (.76 per
pound)

021-1000-619-100-1170-000-705 01/12/2023 05/08/2023 -400.00

403 01/17/2023 47944 Amazon Intervention Manuals -355.51

Behavior Intervention Manual Goals,
Objectives, and Strategies 2nd Edition
Behavior Intervention Manual Goals,
Objectives, and Strategies

000-2140-619-239-0000-000-050 01/17/2023 05/08/2023 -119.88

Learning Intervention Manual
Learning Intervention Manual

000-2140-619-239-0000-000-050 01/17/2023 05/08/2023 -116.88

Pre-Referral Intervention Manual 000-2140-619-239-0000-000-050 01/17/2023 05/08/2023 -118.75

405 01/19/2023 978 Office Depot Address labels, 3 ring binders and
binder clips

-1.29

Heavy-Duty Binder Clips, Large, 2"
Wide, 1" Capacity, Black, Box Of 48

018-3140-617-700-0000-000-705 01/19/2023 05/22/2023 -1.29

406 01/19/2023 47944 Amazon Utility Cart and box opener for
mailroom

-19.66

Utility Cart and box opener for
mailroom

000-2575-619-000-0000-000-705 01/19/2023 05/08/2023 -19.66

411 01/23/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank Fee for Kid Zone Background
check

-16.97

Increase PO #411 for background
checks for Kid Zone

000-2670-337-000-0000-000-110 03/20/2023 05/22/2023 -13.61

Fee for Kid Zone background check-
Texas Dept. of Safety

000-2670-337-000-0000-000-110 01/23/2023 05/22/2023 -3.36
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412 01/24/2023 5144 CHAD CARGILL CONSULTING (563) ACT Prep Registration Fee

JOM students
-330.00

(563) ACT prep course registration fee
for JOM students

563-2199-614-000-0000-000-705 01/24/2023 05/22/2023 -330.00

413 01/24/2023 1215 ABC Furniture (723)Desk, chair, storage shelf unit -475.85

(723) Desk, chair, storage shelf unit.
Shipping/set up included

723-2132-651-000-0000-000-505 01/24/2023 05/22/2023 -475.85

418 02/07/2023 47944 Amazon Books with Library Allocation
money

-168.47

Books for 2/3 and 4/5 library 072-2199-641-000-0000-000-105 02/07/2023 05/22/2023 -168.47

419 02/07/2023 47944 Amazon (723) Metal locking cabinet -70.05

Metal locking cabinet 723-2132-651-000-0000-000-105 02/07/2023 05/22/2023 -70.05

421 02/07/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -110.00

Darby Williams - 4th Grade -
Classroom Allowance - $110

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/07/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

423 02/07/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart classroom allowance -110.00

Rebecca Lairson 4th grade classroom
allowance $110

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/07/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

424 02/07/2023 47944 Amazon classroom allowance -3.64

Brandy Edelen 5th grade classroom
allowance

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/07/2023 05/08/2023 -3.64

425 02/07/2023 1217 MARDEL EDUCATIONAL SUPPLY classroom allowance -2.12

Brandy Edelen 5th grade classroom
allowance

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/07/2023 05/08/2023 -2.12

426 02/09/2023 82583 KAISHA MATHIS Per Diem for Travel Food/Drink
and Incidentals

-34.27

$64 per day Per DiemDLAC
Conference TravelAustin,TX 2/13-2/15

035-2575-930-000-0000-000-705 02/09/2023 05/22/2023 -34.26

035-2575-930-000-0000-000-705 03/08/2023 05/22/2023 -0.01

427 02/09/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom allowance -5.42

Jay ThomasElementary
STEMClassroom Allowance

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/09/2023 05/08/2023 -5.42

428 02/09/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom allowance -110.00

Kelsey Corbin Elementary PE
Classroom allowance

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/09/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

429 02/09/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -110.00

Kelly LabethArtClassroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/09/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

430 02/09/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -110.00

Mike Allen, ABL, Classroom allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/09/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

431 02/09/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Supplies -5.60

Colleen Brumley Elementary
Computers classroom allowance

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/09/2023 05/08/2023 -5.60

432 02/15/2023 82500 MELONIE R HAU AASA Conference Travel Expenses -542.81

Travel Expenses for AASA Conference
in San Antonio February 2023

000-2575-580-000-0000-000-050 02/15/2023 06/05/2023 -542.81

434 02/15/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank Thank You Notecards -36.11

Thank You Notecards (100) 000-2571-550-000-0000-000-050 02/15/2023 05/22/2023 -36.11

437 02/15/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -3.11

Storage containers, file folders, play
doh, math scale, etc

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-110 02/15/2023 05/08/2023 -3.11

438 02/15/2023 82779 TODD GOOLSBY Mileage Reimbursement 226.13

Increase PO # 11-438 015-2575-930-000-0000-000-705 05/31/2023 226.13

440 02/15/2023 47944 Amazon supply to teach cyanotype process -11.23
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25 Pack, 1 Inch, Sponge Brushes for
Painting($5)Jacquard Cyanotype
Sensitizer Set($15)sticky tac to display
artwork in the halls ($30)

021-1000-619-100-1170-000-705 02/15/2023 05/08/2023 -11.23

443 02/15/2023 47944 Amazon Instructional Materials -
Calculators

-38.10

Instructional materials - calculators -
needed for state testing.

023-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/15/2023 05/22/2023 -38.10

445 02/20/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart Classroom Allowance -0.51

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 02/20/2023 05/08/2023 -0.51

447 02/20/2023 264 Copelin's Office Center Classroom Allowance -4.02

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 02/20/2023 05/08/2023 -4.02

448 02/20/2023 978 Office Depot Classroom Allowance -0.42

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 02/20/2023 05/08/2023 -0.42

449 02/20/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -1.51

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 02/20/2023 05/08/2023 -1.51

450 02/20/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -110.00

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 02/20/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

454 02/20/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -0.55

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 02/20/2023 05/08/2023 -0.55

455 02/20/2023 47886 FRIENDS OF THE METROPOLITAN
LIBRARY

Books -47.99

Library books 074-2199-641-000-0000-000-705 02/20/2023 05/22/2023 -47.99

458 02/20/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank Hotel Reservation for SNA of OK
Conference

-49.98

Hotel Deposit - Refundable 018-3180-860-700-0000-000-705 02/20/2023 05/22/2023 -49.98

462 02/21/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -11.70

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 02/21/2023 05/22/2023 -11.70

463 02/21/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -110.00

Robin LasakCounselor/ SEL
TeacherClassroom Allowance

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 02/21/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

465 02/22/2023 2766 CDW LLC (723) 2 Dell Laptops Quote
#1C9SDFK

-926.48

(723) 2 Laptops 723-2132-653-000-0000-000-050 03/22/2023 05/22/2023 -926.48

469 02/23/2023 82446 ADAM G HULL Travel for Career Pathways -1,109.08

Please increase request 3850 by $700
due to price increase. This trip is for
Career Pathways school visits and
professional learning. This is for flight,
hotel, and car rental.

000-2410-930-000-0000-000-705 02/28/2023 05/08/2023 -700.00

This trip is for Career Pathways school
visits and professional learning. This
is for flight, hotel, and car rental.

000-2410-930-000-0000-000-705 02/23/2023 05/08/2023 -409.08

470 02/23/2023 4577 APPLE, INC. (723) 2 Ipads. Proposal #
2111067884.

-402.00

(723) 2 Ipads with folio keyboard case 723-2132-653-000-0000-000-050 02/23/2023 05/22/2023 -402.00

472 02/27/2023 82173 JENNIFER ROSENBLOOM (552)Travel Expenses for ACRES in
Pittsburgh

-532.84

Increase to PO #472 552-2573-582-497-0000-000-110 03/08/2023 05/30/2023 -200.00

(552) Expenses to include airfare,
hotel, meals, and uber/taxi rides
while in Pittsburgh for the ACRES
conference.

552-2573-582-497-0000-000-110 02/27/2023 05/30/2023 -332.84
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473 02/27/2023 82544 TWYLA TAYLOR Conference Expenses for ACRES in

Pittsburgh (552)
-613.16

(552) Expenses to include airfare,
hotel, meals, and uber/taxi rides
while in Pittsburgh for the ACRES
conference.

552-2213-582-497-0000-000-110 02/27/2023 05/30/2023 -413.16

Increase to PO # 473 552-2213-582-497-0000-000-110 03/08/2023 05/30/2023 -200.00

474 02/27/2023 82359 JULIE A HASKINS Conference Expenses for ACRES in
Pittsburgh (552)

-473.01

Increase to PO # 474 552-2213-582-497-0000-000-110 03/08/2023 05/30/2023 -200.00

(552) Expenses to include airfare,
hotel, meals, and uber/taxi rides
while in Pittsburgh for the ACRES
conference.

552-2213-582-497-0000-000-110 02/27/2023 05/30/2023 -273.01

475 02/28/2023 51460 Chance Scott BPA SLC Hotel and Expenses
Reimbursement

-290.43

Expenses 412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 02/28/2023 05/22/2023 -290.43

477 02/28/2023 82814 JEFFREY BOWEN DUNCAN SLC Hotel and M&IE
Reimbursement

-21.20

BMITE SLC Tulsa, Ok March 6-8
2023Hotel Expense $361.00M&IE up
to $400.00

412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/21/2023 05/08/2023 -21.20

479 03/02/2023 47944 Amazon classroom allowance -110.00

Classroom Allowance:Classroom
supplies, manipulatives, Math
Manipulatives, NO TECHNOLOGY

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 03/02/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

480 03/02/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart Classroom Allowance -133.92

Classroom supplies 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-705 03/02/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

Classroom Allowance - PO closed by
mistake

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-705 03/02/2023 05/23/2023 -23.92

481 03/02/2023 51660 American Indian Cultural Ctr Founda (561) Registration for Summer
Camp (25 students)

-2,160.00

(561) Registration for Native
American students to attend summer
camp at the First American Museum
in June 2023. (25 students)

561-2199-810-000-0000-000-050 03/02/2023 05/23/2023 -2,160.00

484 03/02/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart Classroom and office suplies. -1.29

Classroom and office supplies. 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-705 03/02/2023 05/08/2023 -1.29

485 03/02/2023 47944 Amazon Classroom Allowance -2.08

Classroom allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 03/02/2023 05/08/2023 -2.08

486 03/02/2023 267 School Specialty LLC Test prep 3rd grade ELA/Math -18.99

Oklahoma Buckle Down 3rd grade
test prep.  3 ELA and 3 Math.

023-1000-614-100-0000-000-105 03/02/2023 05/22/2023 -18.99

488 03/02/2023 51019 Teachers Pay Teachers Classroom Allowance -70.94

Classroom Allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 03/02/2023 05/09/2023 -70.94

490 03/02/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart School supplies -1.10

Glue, cardstock, file folders, cap
erasers etc.

031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 03/02/2023 05/08/2023 -1.10

492 03/02/2023 284 DEMCO, INC. library supplies/allocation -2.27

library supplies for book circulation 073-2199-641-000-0000-000-505 03/02/2023 05/22/2023 -2.27

493 03/02/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart Classroom Allowance -110.00

Classroom allowance 031-1000-619-100-0000-000-505 03/02/2023 05/08/2023 -110.00

497 03/06/2023 47944 Amazon Special Education Fundraiser -1.11

Special Education Fundraiser- Easter 000-2199-682-239-0000-000-505 03/06/2023 05/23/2023 -1.11
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Eggs and Candy

498 03/06/2023 80928 BRANDON MORGAN (412-Morgan) OYE Per Diem -512.00

March 8- $48March 9- $48March 10-
$48March 11- $48March 12-
$48March 13- $48March 14-
$64March 15- $64March 16-
$48March 17- $48

412-2575-580-311-0000-000-705 03/06/2023 05/22/2023 -512.00

499 03/06/2023 8399 OKLAHOMA APPAREL LLC Special Olympics Shirts -8.00

Special Olympics Shirt being ordered
through Oklahoma Apparel for our
Special Olympics team events.

000-2199-682-239-0000-000-505 03/06/2023 05/23/2023 -8.00

500 03/06/2023 47944 Amazon Special Olympics Gear -0.07

Special Olympics Gear 000-2199-619-239-0000-000-505 03/06/2023 05/23/2023 -0.07

504 03/21/2023 82500 MELONIE R HAU Travel Expenses/Women's
Leadership Conf. Tulsa

-261.00

Travel Expenses to attend Women's
Leadership Conference in TulsaApril 5
-6, 2023.  Food, hotel, mileage, tolls

000-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 03/21/2023 05/23/2023 -261.00

505 03/21/2023 82583 KAISHA MATHIS Travel Expenses/Women's
Leadership Conf. Tulsa

-61.96

Travel Expenses to attend Women's
Leadership Conference in TulsaApril 5
-6, 2023.  Food, hotel, mileage, tolls

035-2573-580-000-0000-000-705 03/21/2023 05/23/2023 -61.96

506 03/21/2023 51274 Kristi Ferguson Travel Expenses/Women's
Leadership Conf. Tulsa

-77.66

Travel Expenses to attend Women's
Leadership Conference in TulsaApril 5
-6, 2023.  Food, hotel

000-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 03/21/2023 05/23/2023 -77.66

507 03/21/2023 51274 Kristi Ferguson (563) Travel Expenses to attend
JOM Conf. Tulsa

-10.85

Travel Expenses to attend JOM State
Conference in TulsaApril 4-5, 2023.
Food, Mileage

563-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 03/21/2023 05/22/2023 -10.85

509 03/21/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank Registration and Travel expense-
BSides Conference

-176.08

Increase PO 509 000-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 03/29/2023 05/22/2023 -50.00

Travel Expenses to attend Bsides
Conference in Glenpool. Dates April 4
-7 2023.Hotel, Registration, Food.

000-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 03/21/2023 05/22/2023 -126.08

511 03/21/2023 82833 MARSHALL BINGHAM Mileage to attend Bsides
Conference

-160.00

Mileage to attend Bsides Conference
in Glenpool. Apr 4-7 2023.

031-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 03/21/2023 05/22/2023 -160.00

519 03/27/2023 82814 JEFFREY BOWEN DUNCAN (412-Duncan) BPA National
Conference

-182.08

Rental Car: $283.73 Car Fuel:
$75.00Meals: $490 ($65 daily x 6
days) Incidentals: $300.00Group
Activity: $140

412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/29/2023 05/23/2023 -182.08

523 03/28/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart Life Skills Supplies -4.40

Purchasing life skills supplies for the
middle school mild to moderate
program

000-1000-619-239-0000-000-505 03/28/2023 05/23/2023 -4.40

525 03/28/2023 344 CCOSA (000) CCOSA Summer Conference 1,050.00

CCOSA Registration - Dr. G. Craig June
14-16th

021-2573-860-000-0000-000-705 06/01/2023 500.00
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Increase to CCOSA PO 525 for C.Trent. 023-2573-860-000-0000-000-105 06/01/2023 550.00

529 03/29/2023 51670 Janet Phipps Medical Spanish Training
Reimbursement

-51.00

Medical Spanish Training
Reimbursement

000-2213-930-000-0000-000-705 03/29/2023 05/08/2023 -51.00

531 03/29/2023 47944 Amazon (723) Folio case and keyboard for
2 Ipads

-30.86

(723) Folio case and keyboard for 2
Ipads

000-2132-653-000-0000-000-050 03/30/2023 05/22/2023 -30.86

532 03/29/2023 51460 Chance Scott (412-Scott) Reimb. for Natl
Leadership Conference

-2,281.20

Hotel 412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/29/2023 05/23/2023 -1,016.10

Meals 412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/29/2023 05/23/2023 -315.22

Flight 412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/29/2023 05/23/2023 -432.45

Car Rental 1/2 412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/29/2023 05/23/2023 -31.71

Fuel for Rental Car 412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/29/2023 05/23/2023 -75.00

Misc expenses 412-1000-580-316-8100-000-705 03/29/2023 05/23/2023 -410.72

533 03/29/2023 82833 MARSHALL BINGHAM Mileage to attend BSides
Conference

-200.00

Mileage to attend BSides Conference 015-2573-930-000-0000-000-050 03/29/2023 05/22/2023 -200.00

535 03/29/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart Items for Superintendent Meet
and Greet

-161.49

Items for Dr. Walker Meet and Greet 000-2321-682-000-0000-000-050 03/29/2023 06/05/2023 -161.49

538 03/29/2023 4923 DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY Butcher paper rolls for Upper and
Lower.

-334.02

16 rolls of butcher paper in various
colors for the Lower and Upper Elem
buildings.

023-1000-619-100-0000-000-105 03/29/2023 05/22/2023 -334.02

548 04/10/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart Testing Snacks -0.13

Testing Snacks 021-2199-682-000-0000-000-705 04/10/2023 05/11/2023 -0.13

557 04/13/2023 47944 Amazon TRANSPORTATION WALL TOOL
ORGANIZER

-4.02

TRANSPORTATION WALL TOOL
ORGANIZER SYSTEM FOR THE OIL PIT
AREA

009-2740-612-000-0000-000-050 04/13/2023 05/11/2023 -4.02

561 04/17/2023 4753 CLASSROOM DIRECT/SCHOOL SPECIALTY Construction Paper -6.56

Construction paper for 23-24 school
year.

023-1000-611-100-0000-000-105 04/17/2023 05/22/2023 -6.56

564 04/20/2023 8971 CANVA Intruder Drill Post Cards -90.00

Intruder Drill PostCards 000-2670-550-000-0000-000-105 04/20/2023 05/23/2023 -22.50

000-2670-550-000-0000-000-110 04/20/2023 05/23/2023 -22.50

000-2670-550-000-0000-000-505 04/20/2023 05/23/2023 -22.50

000-2670-550-000-0000-000-705 04/20/2023 05/23/2023 -22.50

570 04/25/2023 47944 Amazon Transportation Supply -0.02

Transportation Tool Supply Flexible
draining tool for oil supply

009-2740-612-000-0000-000-050 04/25/2023 05/11/2023 -0.02

573 04/25/2023 81472 YOLANDA WILSON Toll Reimbursement -20.00

Toll Reimbursement for
transportation of new buses

009-2720-930-000-0000-000-050 04/25/2023 05/31/2023 -20.00

578 05/02/2023 10028 Prosperity Bank Tubelox for STEM -100.01

Tubelox to use in STEM class for
students.

511-1000-619-429-0000-000-110 05/02/2023 06/01/2023 -100.01

579 05/02/2023 2858 Capital One/Walmart TCLA Teacher Breakfast Items -21.29
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TCLA Teacher Appreciation Breakfast
Items

035-2575-682-000-0000-000-705 05/02/2023 05/22/2023 -21.29

581 05/03/2023 4993 OKACTE Conference registration fee 217.00

Having to increase PO 581 again
because of an unexpected
"convenience fee"

412-2575-860-314-8400-000-705 05/09/2023 2.00

I didn't add the entire fees from the
registration for Summer Conference.
Increasing PO #581 by $215 Bringing
total to $290

412-2575-860-314-8400-000-705 05/05/2023 215.00

582 05/04/2023 470 Jostens, Inc. Diploma Covers and Diplomas 495.00

Diploma Covers. After talking to Stacy
Wright and Jostens we need to order
more diploma covers.

021-2199-682-000-0000-000-705 05/05/2023 420.00

Shipping and  Handling (estimated) 021-2199-682-000-0000-000-705 05/05/2023 75.00

583 05/04/2023 47944 Amazon Paper for Chromebook Inventory 73.00

Increase PO # 583 000-1000-611-100-0000-000-705 05/10/2023 72.05

000-1000-611-100-0000-000-705 05/10/2023 0.95

Non-Payroll Total: $914.55

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $914.55

Project Totals

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 26,697.06

009 Transportation - Yolanda 975.96

015 Mileage Reimbursements -97.46

018 Child Nutrition Project Tracking -160.64

019 Athletics GF Expenses -306.62

021 HS BUDGET -510.41

022 MS BUDGET -143.97

023 ES BUDGET 152.33

031 CLASSROOM ALLOWANCE -1,515.52

035 TCLA Expenses -227.24

072 ES Library Budget -168.47

073 MS Library Budget -2.27

074 HS Library Budget -47.99

412 VOCATIONAL ASSISTANCE GRANT -5,643.41

424 CARL PERKINS -1,984.89

511 TITLE 1 PART A BASIC -100.01

541 TITLE 2 PART A RECRUITMENT -96.89

552 TITLE IV-A STUDENT SUPPORT ACAD
ENRICH

-4,731.99

561 Indian Ed Part A -2,494.54

563 J O'MALLEY CURR YR -640.85

723 OK SCHLS COVID-19 PREVENTION -1,874.38

795 ARP (ESSER III) -6,163.25

Unit Totals

050 DISTRICTWIDE -295,296.90

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 146,610.97
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110 EARLY CHILDHOOD 73,958.67

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL 131,395.30

705 HIGH SCHOOL -55,753.49
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21 177 05/09/2023 422 PERFECTION EQUIP. CO. Cable and install for Chevy lift
gate

270.86

Parts and labor 011-2650-439-000-0000-000-705 05/09/2023 270.86

21 178 05/18/2023 47944 Amazon Edger for District Lawn Care 700.00

Edger 011-2630-651-000-0000-000-705 05/18/2023 700.00

21 179 05/22/2023 8966 Carrier Enterprise LLC Condenser Fan Motors For MS
RTU's

1,400.00

Condenser fan motors (HC39GE464)
460V/1/4/.80Amps/1100RPM for RTU
units at  MS

010-2620-433-000-0000-000-505 05/22/2023 1,400.00

21 180 05/22/2023 140 Oklahoma Electric Cooperative Work Order Electrical HS Gym 1,500.00

Work Order Electrical for HS Gym for
Bond HVAC. Needed to prepare for
portable air conditioning unit.

011-2620-410-000-0000-000-705 05/22/2023 1,500.00

21 181 05/23/2023 8267 COMFORTWORKS, INC. ECC, Rm 204 WSHP - Evap. Coil
Replacement

4,310.86

Service & parts to replace leaking
evaporator coil on water source heat
pump unit in Rm 204 at ECC

010-2620-435-000-0000-000-110 05/23/2023 4,310.86

21 182 05/25/2023 8309 Sherwin Williams Paint & supplies. 500.00

Paint and supplies. 011-2620-618-000-0000-000-705 05/25/2023 500.00

21 183 05/30/2023 1010 Hagar Restaurant Service, Inc. Parts and repair Service for
ovens

1,449.93

Parts and service 011-2640-431-000-0000-000-105 05/30/2023 1,449.93

21 184 05/30/2023 138 P & K EQUIPMENT Tractor and Attachments 58,342.24

Tractor, Front End Loader, Front
Forks, Box Blade, Brush Hog & Finish
Mower.

011-2640-736-000-0000-000-705 05/30/2023 58,342.24

21 185 06/05/2023 8725 ARROW FENCE & SHELTER, LLC Transportation Bldg South Entry
Gate Repair

476.20

Transportation Bldg. south entry gate
repair (replace broken chain) &
servicing of north and south gate
controllers

010-2620-438-000-0000-000-050 06/05/2023 476.20

21 186 06/08/2023 51713 Express Employment Professionals Painting for Summer 11,731.20

Painting for Summer 011-2620-438-000-0000-000-050 06/08/2023 11,731.20

Non-Payroll Total: $80,681.29

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $80,681.29
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2 07/01/2022 141 One Gas, Inc District natural gas utilities 10,000.00

Increase PO 21-2 000-2620-410-000-0000-000-050 06/05/2023 10,000.00

15 07/01/2022 48109 Ace of Newcastle LLC Blanket PO for HVAC Parts 250.00

Increase PO#2023-21-15 010-2620-618-000-0000-000-050 06/08/2023 250.00

26 07/12/2022 5091 FER Waste Services LLC District trash service 1,200.00

Roll-Off's 011-2620-420-000-0000-000-705 05/11/2023 599.83

011-2620-420-000-0000-000-705 05/11/2023 600.17

30 07/12/2022 47944 Amazon Supplies for Maintenance
Department

500.00

Purchases 011-2640-618-000-0000-000-050 05/11/2023 500.00

31 07/12/2022 1128 Country Equipment & Used Trucks LLP Parts for lawn care equipment 1,200.00

Repairs and service 011-2620-439-000-0000-000-705 05/18/2023 1,200.00

34 07/12/2022 340 Hunzicker Brothers, Inc. Lighting Supplies -1,016.30

Lighting Supplies 011-2620-618-000-0000-000-050 02/28/2023 05/23/2023 -16.30

Parts 011-2620-618-000-0000-000-050 02/28/2023 05/23/2023 -1,000.00

37 07/12/2022 2105 Lowe's Business Account Supplies for Maintenance
Department

2,000.00

Matts 011-2620-618-000-0000-000-705 05/25/2023 2,000.00

39 07/12/2022 48109 Ace of Newcastle LLC Supplies for Maintenance
Department

1,500.00

Increase # 21-39 011-2620-618-000-0000-000-705 06/07/2023 1,500.00

Parts 011-2620-618-000-0000-000-705 03/29/2023 05/10/2023 -152.89

011-2620-618-000-0000-000-705 05/10/2023 152.89

51 07/12/2022 5730 eei Group LLC HVAC Repair Parts/Supplies For HS
Fieldhouse RTU1

-67.65

Parts/Supplies to repair HS
Fieldhouse RTU1  to include: 1
modulating reheat valve(.88 CDS9) &
one 25# cylinder of R-410a
refrigerant

010-2620-433-000-0000-000-705 07/12/2022 05/22/2023 -67.65

55 07/13/2022 5736 WARD SCIENCE Furniture for Science Lab and
Science Room

-1,725.75

15 Lab Tables30 Stools 000-2620-651-000-0000-000-705 07/13/2022 05/08/2023 -1,725.75

56 07/13/2022 47944 Amazon Furniture for New Office -355.76

Furniture for New Office 000-2620-651-000-0000-000-705 07/13/2022 05/08/2023 -355.76

57 07/13/2022 47944 Amazon White Boards for Classrooms -80.94

VIZ-PRO Dry Erase
Board/Whiteboard, 96 x 48 Inches,
Wall Mounted Board for School Office
and Home Rooms 1, 8, 9, 108, 112,
110, Office

000-1000-651-100-0000-000-705 07/13/2022 05/08/2023 -80.94

58 07/13/2022 47944 Amazon Teacher Desks and Chairs -1,727.09

2 Teacher Desk and 4 Teacher Chairs 000-2620-651-000-0000-000-705 07/13/2022 05/08/2023 -1,727.09

59 07/13/2022 47944 Amazon Black Metal Cabinets for East
Building Rooms

-12.02

2 Storage Cabinets for East Building
Classrooms w/o cabinet

000-2620-651-000-0000-000-705 07/13/2022 05/08/2023 -12.02

63 07/18/2022 8788 Yarbrough & Sons Service To Replace RTU
compressors at MS GYM

-6,000.00

Service to replace a total of four
compressors & two filter driers, and
charge with R407c for MS GYM RTU'S
41 & 42. Newcastle Schools will

010-2640-433-000-0000-000-505 07/18/2022 05/22/2023 -6,000.00
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provide parts & refrigerant from
YARBROUGH & SONS HVAC company.

64 07/18/2022 461 Johnstone Supply Parts/Supplies for MS GYM RTU 41
& 42

-90.57

Three R-407c refrigerant containers
for charging Middle School Gym
RTU'S 41 & 42 from JOHNSTONE
SUPPLY.

010-2640-433-000-0000-000-505 07/18/2022 05/22/2023 -57.14

Liquid line filter drier (8083S)for
Middle School RTU 41

010-2640-433-000-0000-000-505 07/18/2022 05/22/2023 -33.43

65 07/22/2022 5751 Terrell Refrigeration Walk-In Freezer Repair at Early
Childhood Center

-150.00

Service to repair refrigerant leak in
walk-in freezer box and re-charge
with R-407C

010-2640-434-000-0000-000-110 07/22/2022 05/22/2023 -150.00

66 07/26/2022 461 Johnstone Supply Lower Elementary,Rm 35
Compressor Replacement

-81.63

Parts to replace condenser
compressor for Rm 35 at Lower
Elementary School to include
compressor, filter drier, & cleanout kit

010-2640-433-000-0000-000-105 07/26/2022 05/22/2023 -81.63

69 07/26/2022 47944 Amazon Tables for STEM Room -40.03

3 STEM TABLES 000-2620-651-000-0000-000-705 07/26/2022 05/08/2023 -40.03

71 08/01/2022 8788 Yarbrough & Sons Elementary Rm 39 Compressor
Replacement

-1,520.00

Service to replace compressor/filter
drier & charge with R407c on 5 ton
condenser unit for Lower Elementary
School, Rm 39

010-2620-433-000-0000-000-105 08/01/2022 05/22/2023 -1,520.00

73 08/01/2022 8814 KENNY PRODUCTS, INC. Staff Lanyards -35.00

500 lanyards at reduced price for
quantity

010-2670-651-000-0000-000-705 08/01/2022 05/23/2023 -35.00

74 08/03/2022 8281 Johnson Controls, Inc. HS West, RTU 1 & 6 Service -548.59

Additional  work on HSW AC Units 012-2670-651-000-0000-000-705 09/21/2022 05/22/2023 -548.59

81 08/09/2022 10138 PROSPERITY BANK (NORTHERN TOOL) Equipment Repairs -38.92

Repairs / Parts 011-2640-439-000-0000-000-705 08/09/2022 05/23/2023 -38.92

84 08/16/2022 5762 A & C Fire Extinguisher Inc. Extinguisher brackets for busses -70.00

Extinguisher brackets 012-2670-612-000-0000-000-050 08/16/2022 05/23/2023 -70.00

87 08/23/2022 8399 OKLAHOMA APPAREL LLC 100 Year Items -3.00

100 Year Banners, Flags and Signage 000-2199-540-000-0000-000-050 08/23/2022 05/10/2023 -3.00

89 08/29/2022 8966 Carrier Enterprise LLC Blower Motor For MS, Rm
107/RTU26

-71.53

Freight charge for parts 010-2620-433-000-0000-000-505 08/29/2022 05/22/2023 -71.53

94 09/15/2022 2969 O'Reilly's Automotive Stores, Inc. Blanket PO for Maintenance
Supplies

-45.80

District Maintenance Supplies 011-2620-618-000-0000-000-050 02/28/2023 05/23/2023 -45.80

105 10/19/2022 8966 Carrier Enterprise LLC MS RTU 2, Condenser Fan Motors -17.27

Shipping & surcharges 010-2620-433-000-0000-000-505 10/19/2022 05/22/2023 -17.27

113 11/03/2022 8966 Carrier Enterprise LLC MS RTU Heat Exchangers -31.06

Heat exchangers (#48TJ660001) for
Middle School RTU furnace repairs

010-2620-435-000-0000-000-505 11/03/2022 05/22/2023 -31.06

114 11/03/2022 5762 A & C Fire Extinguisher Inc. Extinguishers w/wall mount boxes -182.00

4 5lb Fire Extinguishers with boxes
Installed.

012-2670-438-000-0000-000-505 11/03/2022 05/23/2023 -182.00
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Change Order Listing

Options: Fund: Building Fund, Year: 2022-2023, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 5/5/2023 - 6/8/2023, PO Range: 1 -
176, Include Negative Changes: True

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
115 11/03/2022 8267 COMFORTWORKS, INC. ECC,Main Office-Water Source

Heat Pump Repairs
-126.08

Service & parts to replace TXV, filter
drier, & re-charge with R-410a on
Early Childhood Center, Main Office
water source heat pump

010-2620-433-000-0000-000-110 11/03/2022 05/22/2023 -126.08

123 11/16/2022 5730 eei Group LLC JCI CONTROL for HS
Auditorium/Library RTU

-171.12

Shipping & other fees 010-2620-433-000-0000-000-705 11/16/2022 05/22/2023 -171.12

125 12/05/2022 8281 Johnson Controls, Inc. HS Library RTU, Control Problems -240.60

HS West Library will not communicate
with the RTU to operate in heating or
cooling mode.

010-2620-435-000-0000-000-705 12/05/2022 05/22/2023 -240.60

126 12/05/2022 5742 ES2, Inc. High School WEBCTRL
Communication Problems

-475.00

Service HS energy management
controls (WEBCTRL) to troubleshoot
& fix communication issues with HS
WEST & HS FIELD HOUSE controls

010-2620-435-000-0000-000-705 12/05/2022 05/22/2023 -475.00

129 12/12/2022 2613 BSN Sports LLC Flooded Volleyball Items Jerseys
and Antenna

-70.89

Flooded Volleyball Items at Middle
School Jerseys and Antennas

081-2199-651-824-0000-000-705 02/28/2023 05/10/2023 -70.89

142 01/09/2023 8267 COMFORTWORKS, INC. ECC,Rm 302 - WSHP Repairs -333.75

Service and parts to replace
compressor & TXV, and re-charge
with R-410a for Rm 302 at the ECC

010-2620-435-000-0000-000-110 01/09/2023 05/22/2023 -333.75

143 01/09/2023 8267 COMFORTWORKS, INC. ECC, Rm 201 - WSHP Repairs -20.00

Service and parts to replace heat
absorber coil, and re-charge with R-
410a for Rm 201 at the ECC

010-2620-435-000-0000-000-110 01/09/2023 05/22/2023 -20.00

145 01/09/2023 8788 Yarbrough & Sons Service To Replace 7 RTU's at 4th
Grade Elementary

-22,650.00

Service, supplies, & associated costs
to replace four 3 Ton/230V BRYANT
RTU's with four 3 Ton/230V ALLIED
BRAND RTU'S with curb adaptors,
manual air dampers, & filters, and
three 3-1/2 Ton/230V BRYANT RTU's
with three 3-1/2 Ton/230V ALLIED
BRAND RTU'S with curb adaptors,
manual air dampers, & filters for
rooms 41,42,43,44,45,46, & hallway
of the  fourth grade wing at Lower ES

090-2620-435-000-0000-000-105 01/09/2023 05/22/2023 -22,650.00

150 01/26/2023 889 Voss Lighting 6 Light fixtures -372.50

6 lighting fixtures 011-2620-651-000-0000-000-050 01/26/2023 05/23/2023 -372.50

155 02/15/2023 154 Donnie R Wynne Lawn Chemicals -2,000.00

Lawn Chemicals 011-2630-618-000-0000-000-050 02/15/2023 05/23/2023 -2,000.00

156 02/23/2023 8317 PROPSERITY BANK (WEBSTAURANT
STORE)

Ice Machine for HS New Gym -363.00

Manitowoc RNP0320A-161 ice
machine to replace inoperable
Manitowoc RN0408A ice machine in
High School New Gym Equipment
Room plus shipping

000-2620-651-000-0000-000-705 02/23/2023 05/22/2023 -363.00

158 02/28/2023 2169 STREETS LLC ECC, WSHP Ground Source Pump
Service

-1,000.00
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Options: Fund: Building Fund, Year: 2022-2023, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 5/5/2023 - 6/8/2023, PO Range: 1 -
176, Include Negative Changes: True

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
Labor to inspect & service the
groundsource loop pump
motors/variable frequency
drives/pumps, and boiler for the
water source heat pump system at
ECC

010-2620-435-000-0000-000-110 02/28/2023 05/22/2023 -1,000.00

159 03/06/2023 51271 Certified Commercial Restoration ECC Water Cleanup & Repairs -27,347.71

Water extraction and repairs. 011-2620-437-000-0000-000-110 03/06/2023 05/23/2023 -27,347.71

160 03/21/2023 2904 TRINITY COMMERCIAL SALES Door Hinhe Removal & Installation -100.00

HSE door parts and install 011-2620-438-000-0000-000-705 03/21/2023 05/23/2023 -100.00

168 04/25/2023 1010 Hagar Restaurant Service, Inc. Repairs for MS kitchen equipment 613.14

Quote adjustment 011-2620-434-000-0000-000-505 05/22/2023 13.14

Increased cost in parts 011-2620-434-000-0000-000-505 05/16/2023 125.38

011-2620-434-000-0000-000-505 05/16/2023 474.62

Non-Payroll Total: ($51,918.42)

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: ($51,918.42)

Project Totals

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 5,692.41

010 HVAC - Scott -10,181.26

011 Maintenance - General -23,908.09

012 Fire/ Safety/ Security - Joe -800.59

081 Insurance -70.89

090 FY22 Hail Insurance Claim -22,650.00

Unit Totals

050 DISTRICTWIDE 7,242.40

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL -24,251.63

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD -28,977.54

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL -5,779.29

705 HIGH SCHOOL -152.36
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Options: Year: 2022-2023, Date Range: 5/5/2023 - 6/8/2023, PO Range: 60 - 9999, Fund Codes: 39

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

39 60 05/16/2023 1899 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. Resource Manager for
Chromebook check-in/out

8,824.20

Follett Resource Manager - New
system for checking in/out devices to
students

000-2220-653-000-0000-000-105 05/16/2023 2,206.05

000-2220-653-000-0000-000-505 05/16/2023 2,206.05

000-2220-653-000-0000-000-705 05/16/2023 2,206.05

Increase to PO 2023-39-60Additional
Resource Manager License for ES

000-2220-653-000-0000-000-105 05/25/2023 2,206.05

Non-Payroll Total: $8,824.20

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $8,824.20
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Options: Fund: Technology Bond Fund 39, Year: 2022-2023, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 5/5/2023 - 6/8/2023, PO
Range: 1 - 59, Include Negative Changes: True

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
4 07/01/2022 9179 BOK Financial Securities, Inc. Bond Management Fee, S&P

Rating Fee
-15,651.53

Bond Management Fee, S&P Rating
Fee

000-2314-310-000-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/23/2023 -15,651.53

6 07/01/2022 8704 CLASSLINK, INC. SSO / Rostering / Analytics Service -757.00

SSO / Rostering / Analytics Service 000-2230-653-000-0000-000-050 07/01/2022 05/18/2023 -757.00

48 11/07/2022 142 Pioneer Telephone Co. New VoIP phone solution -152.50

New VoIP phone solution -
installation included.225 - T33g
(Classroom phones)74 - T54W
(Admin/Office phones)1 - CP960
(Conference phone)

000-2620-530-000-0000-000-105 11/07/2022 05/22/2023 -38.13

000-2620-530-000-0000-000-110 11/07/2022 05/22/2023 -38.13

000-2620-530-000-0000-000-505 11/07/2022 05/22/2023 -38.12

000-2620-530-000-0000-000-705 11/07/2022 05/22/2023 -38.12

Non-Payroll Total: ($16,561.03)

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: ($16,561.03)

Project Totals

000 NON-CATEGORICAL -16,561.03

Unit Totals

050 DISTRICTWIDE -16,408.53

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL -38.13

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD -38.13

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL -38.12

705 HIGH SCHOOL -38.12
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 4/30/2023

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 11 General Fund

Series - 1000 District Sources of Revenue

Source - 1000 District Sources of
Revenue

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1110 Ad Valorem (Current) $5,071,105.96 $4,807,801.62 $263,304.34 $0.00 94.81% $268,409.57

Source - 1120 Ad Valorem (Prior Years) $0.00 $91,087.99 $0.00 $91,087.99 N/A $3,574.53

Source - 1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $0.00 $37,533.11 $0.00 $37,533.11 N/A $74.29

Source - 1260 EXTENDED SCHOOL
CARE

$0.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1300 Earnings on Investments $13,879.95 $0.00 $13,879.95 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 1310 Interest Earnings $0.00 $171,285.35 $0.00 $171,285.35 N/A $0.00

Source - 1352 Interest on
Unapportioned Tax

$0.00 $871.60 $0.00 $871.60 N/A $16.94

Source - 1390 OTHER EARNINGS ON
INVESTMENTS

$0.00 $133,118.00 $0.00 $133,118.00 N/A $56,139.50

Source - 1410 Rental - School Facilties $0.00 $1,006.25 $0.00 $1,006.25 N/A $806.25

Source - 1420 RENTAL NOT SCHOOL
FACILITIES

$0.00 $9,173.55 $0.00 $9,173.55 N/A $0.00

Source - 1440 SALES OF EQUIP,SERV,&
MATERIAL

$0.00 $22,867.27 $0.00 $22,867.27 N/A $0.00

Source - 1590 MISCELLANEOUS
REIMBURSEMENTS

$0.00 $215,252.41 $0.00 $215,252.41 N/A $0.00

Source - 1591 Reimbursements - TCLA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1610 Donations from Private
Sources

$0.00 $506,020.26 $0.00 $506,020.26 N/A $2,620.26

Source - 1660 Mineral Royalties / Lease
Revenue

$0.00 $174.04 $0.00 $174.04 N/A $29.96

Source - 1680 Refund Prior Year
Expenses

$0.00 $2,479.52 $0.00 $2,479.52 N/A $0.00

Source - 1690 Misc Revenue District
Sources

$0.00 $4,511.98 $0.00 $4,511.98 N/A $0.00

Source - 1692 MISC REVENUE $0.00 $2,909.42 $0.00 $2,909.42 N/A $1,371.49

Source - 1710 CNP / Student Meals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1720 CNP /  A La Carte or
Catering

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1730 CNP / Adult Meals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 1000 District Sources of
Revenue Total

$5,084,985.91 $6,013,592.37 $277,184.29 $1,205,790.75 118.26% $333,042.79

Series - 2000

Source - 2100 County 4 Mil $412,963.62 $468,918.56 $0.00 $55,954.94 113.55% $29,273.32

Source - 2200 County Mortgage $150,351.59 $122,347.38 $28,004.21 $0.00 81.37% $13,587.97

Series - 2000 Total $563,315.21 $591,265.94 $28,004.21 $55,954.94 104.96% $42,861.29

Series - 3000

Source - 3110 Gross Production $937,456.84 $1,271,646.00 $0.00 $334,189.16 135.65% $118,563.55

Source - 3120 Motor Vehicle $1,007,635.70 $887,501.76 $120,133.94 $0.00 88.08% $105,864.26

Source - 3130 Rural Electric $228,378.88 $263,478.87 $0.00 $35,099.99 115.37% $23,965.48

Source - 3140 School Land $315,457.27 $319,416.19 $0.00 $3,958.92 101.25% $32,547.18

Source - 3150 Vehicle Tax $0.00 $2,734.76 $0.00 $2,734.76 N/A $265.43

Source - 3210 State Aid $6,229,723.32 $4,964,643.92 $1,265,079.40 $0.00 79.69% $551,627.10

Source - 3250 Flex Benefit Allowance $1,657,682.46 $1,441,820.92 $215,861.54 $0.00 86.98% $160,202.32

Source - 3310 Alternative Education $0.00 $23,773.75 $0.00 $23,773.75 N/A $0.00

Source - 3400 STATE-CATEGORICAL $164,448.80 $0.00 $164,448.80 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 3412 National Board Cert
Teacher

$0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 3415 READING SUFFICIENCY $0.00 $38,691.32 $0.00 $38,691.32 N/A $0.00

Source - 3420 State Textbook $0.00 $134,646.71 $0.00 $134,646.71 N/A $14,960.74

Source - 3435 REDBUD SCHOOL
FUNDING ACT

$0.00 $4,908.03 $0.00 $4,908.03 N/A $0.00

Source - 3720 STATE MATCHING $0.00 $4,752.97 $0.00 $4,752.97 N/A $0.00
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 4/30/2023

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Source - 3800 STATE VOCA PROG-
MULTI-SOURCE

$78,919.90 $0.00 $78,919.90 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 3811 Career Tech Salary $0.00 $14,867.00 $0.00 $14,867.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 3812 Career Tech Program $0.00 $28,844.00 $0.00 $28,844.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 3000 Total $10,619,703.17 $9,406,726.20 $1,844,443.58 $631,466.61 88.58% $1,007,996.06

Series - 4000

Source - 4100 GRANTS-AID DIRECT FED
GOVT

$78,235.00 $0.00 $78,235.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 4140 Title V - Indian Ed $0.00 $52,442.57 $0.00 $52,442.57 N/A $0.00

Source - 4200 DISADVANTAGE
STUDENTS

$299,323.81 $0.00 $299,323.81 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 4210 Title I - Part A $0.00 $207,303.77 $0.00 $207,303.77 N/A $0.00

Source - 4271 Title II - Part A $0.00 $51,037.98 $0.00 $51,037.98 N/A $0.00

Source - 4300 INDIVIDUALS WITH
DISABILITIES

$521,526.67 $0.00 $521,526.67 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 4310 IDEA - Part B
Flowthrough

$0.00 $326,987.36 $0.00 $326,987.36 N/A $0.00

Source - 4340 IDEA - Part B Pre-K $0.00 $9,248.02 $0.00 $9,248.02 N/A $0.00

Source - 4400 NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND $62,280.73 $0.00 $62,280.73 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 4442 Title IV - Part A - SSAE $0.00 $9,253.23 $0.00 $9,253.23 N/A $0.00

Source - 4470 Title V - RLIS $0.00 $23,339.19 $0.00 $23,339.19 N/A $0.00

Source - 4550 Johnson O'Malley $16,680.00 $12,119.17 $4,560.83 $0.00 72.66% $1,615.00

Source - 4689 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS $1,406,955.47 $1,107,515.17 $299,440.30 $0.00 78.72% $31,250.81

Source - 4705 CNP Emergency
Operational Costs

$0.00 $74,605.41 $0.00 $74,605.41 N/A $0.00

Source - 4706 P-EBT Program $0.00 $628.00 $0.00 $628.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 4710 CNP Federal Lunch $1,035,000.00 $336,718.00 $698,282.00 $0.00 32.53% $44,324.36

Source - 4720 CNP Federal Breakfast $0.00 $98,779.23 $0.00 $98,779.23 N/A $13,116.39

Source - 4800 FEDERAL VOCATIONAL
ED

$62,784.65 $0.00 $62,784.65 $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Source - 4821 Carl Perkins Grant $0.00 $25,339.42 $0.00 $25,339.42 N/A $0.00

Series - 4000 Total $3,482,786.33 $2,335,316.52 $2,026,433.99 $878,964.18 67.05% $90,306.56

Series - 5000

Source - 5160 Activity Fund Collections $0.00 $154,223.69 $0.00 $154,223.69 N/A $0.00

Source - 5600 Correcting Entries $0.00 $30,728.77 $0.00 $30,728.77 N/A $0.00

Series - 5000 Total $0.00 $184,952.46 $0.00 $184,952.46 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 Fund Balance $2,087,609.29 $2,087,609.29 $0.00 $0.00 100.00% $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $2,087,609.29 $2,087,609.29 $0.00 $0.00 100.00% $0.00

Fund - 11 General Fund Total $21,838,399.91 $20,619,462.78 $4,176,066.07 $2,957,128.94 94.42% $1,474,206.70

Report Total $21,838,399.91 $20,619,462.78 $4,176,066.07 $2,957,128.94 94.42% $1,474,206.70
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

Project - 801 ATHLETICS-GENERAL

Program - 801 ATHLETIC-GENERAL

050 DISTRICTWIDE $0.00 $148.35 $0.00 $0.00 $148.35 $0.00 $148.35

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $139.95 ($139.95) $0.00 ($139.95)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $36,052.05 $17,874.04 $6,087.46 $47,838.63 $777.80 $47,060.83

Total Program - 801 ATHLETIC-GENERAL $0.00 $36,200.40 $17,874.04 $6,227.41 $47,847.03 $777.80 $47,069.23

Program - 810 BASEBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,165.50 ($1,165.50) $0.00 ($1,165.50)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $5,210.00 ($2,960.00)

Total Program - 810 BASEBALL $0.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $1,165.50 $1,084.50 $5,210.00 ($4,125.50)

Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $5,150.00 $0.00 $1,071.50 $4,078.50 $4,529.80 ($451.30)

Total Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS $0.00 $5,350.00 $0.00 $1,071.50 $4,278.50 $4,529.80 ($251.30)

Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $5,150.00 $0.00 $1,071.50 $4,078.50 $4,529.80 ($451.30)

Total Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS $0.00 $5,150.00 $0.00 $1,071.50 $4,078.50 $4,529.80 ($451.30)

Program - 813 CHEER

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 ($2,500.00) $0.00 ($2,500.00)

Total Program - 813 CHEER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 ($2,500.00) $0.00 ($2,500.00)

Program - 815 FAST PITCH

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105.00 ($105.00)

Total Program - 815 FAST PITCH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105.00 ($105.00)

Program - 816 FOOTBALL

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $1,900.00 $0.00 $3,299.00 ($1,399.00) $2,350.00 ($3,749.00)

Total Program - 816 FOOTBALL $0.00 $1,900.00 $0.00 $3,299.00 ($1,399.00) $2,350.00 ($3,749.00)

Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $341.75 ($341.75) $400.00 ($741.75)

Total Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $341.75 ($341.75) $400.00 ($741.75)

Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $666.65 ($666.65) $0.00 ($666.65)

Total Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $666.65 ($666.65) $0.00 ($666.65)

Program - 819 SLOW PITCH

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $423.29 ($423.29) $105.00 ($528.29)

Total Program - 819 SLOW PITCH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $543.29 ($543.29) $105.00 ($648.29)

Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $160.00 $0.00 $156.00 $4.00 $0.00 $4.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,130.00 ($4,130.00) $0.00 ($4,130.00)

Total Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $0.00 $160.00 $0.00 $4,286.00 ($4,126.00) $0.00 ($4,126.00)

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $160.00 $0.00 $156.00 $4.00 $0.00 $4.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $540.00 ($540.00) $0.00 ($540.00)

Total Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $0.00 $160.00 $0.00 $696.00 ($536.00) $0.00 ($536.00)

Program - 823 TRACK

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,813.28 ($1,813.28) $0.00 ($1,813.28)

Total Program - 823 TRACK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,813.28 ($1,813.28) $0.00 ($1,813.28)

Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 ($800.00) $0.00 ($800.00)

Total Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $800.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00

Program - 825 WRESTLING

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $2,410.00 $0.00 $315.48 $2,094.52 $0.00 $2,094.52

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $414.48 ($414.48) $0.00 ($414.48)

Total Program - 825 WRESTLING $0.00 $2,410.00 $0.00 $729.96 $1,680.04 $0.00 $1,680.04

Total Project - 801 ATHLETICS-GENERAL $0.00 $55,080.40 $17,874.04 $25,211.84 $47,742.60 $18,007.40 $29,735.20

Project - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE

Activity Fund - Athletics
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Project - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE

Program - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $59,651.12 $21,652.93 $37,998.19 $89.00 $37,909.19

Total Program - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE $0.00 $0.00 $59,651.12 $21,652.93 $37,998.19 $89.00 $37,909.19

Program - 810 BASEBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $1,295.50 $0.00 $965.00 $330.50 $0.00 $330.50

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $5,719.50 $0.00 $8,672.07 ($2,952.57) $0.00 ($2,952.57)

Total Program - 810 BASEBALL $0.00 $7,015.00 $0.00 $9,637.07 ($2,622.07) $0.00 ($2,622.07)

Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $5,807.00 $0.00 $1,285.00 $4,522.00 $0.00 $4,522.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $13,207.36 $0.00 $15,304.26 ($2,096.90) $0.00 ($2,096.90)

Total Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS $0.00 $19,014.36 $0.00 $16,589.26 $2,425.10 $0.00 $2,425.10

Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $3,418.50 $0.00 $1,185.00 $2,233.50 $0.00 $2,233.50

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $13,568.89 $0.00 $12,457.59 $1,111.30 $0.00 $1,111.30

Total Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS $0.00 $16,987.39 $0.00 $13,642.59 $3,344.80 $0.00 $3,344.80

Program - 813 CHEER

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $1,550.00 $0.00 $1,356.00 $194.00 $0.00 $194.00

Total Program - 813 CHEER $0.00 $1,550.00 $0.00 $1,356.00 $194.00 $0.00 $194.00

Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 ($2,300.00) $0.00 ($2,300.00)

Total Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 ($2,300.00) $0.00 ($2,300.00)

Program - 815 FAST PITCH

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $1,630.00 $0.00 $1,017.50 $612.50 $0.00 $612.50

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $2,950.00 $0.00 $5,408.12 ($2,458.12) $0.00 ($2,458.12)

Total Program - 815 FAST PITCH $0.00 $4,580.00 $0.00 $6,425.62 ($1,845.62) $0.00 ($1,845.62)

Program - 816 FOOTBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $12,462.10 $0.00 $4,277.38 $8,184.72 $0.00 $8,184.72

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $35,279.00 $0.00 $19,812.58 $15,466.42 $2,629.00 $12,837.42

Total Program - 816 FOOTBALL $0.00 $47,741.10 $0.00 $24,089.96 $23,651.14 $2,629.00 $21,022.14

Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350.00 ($350.00) $0.00 ($350.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,552.99 ($1,552.99) $0.00 ($1,552.99)

Total Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,902.99 ($1,902.99) $0.00 ($1,902.99)

Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350.00 ($350.00) $0.00 ($350.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,083.00 ($1,083.00) $0.00 ($1,083.00)

Total Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,433.00 ($1,433.00) $0.00 ($1,433.00)

Program - 819 SLOW PITCH

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $555.50 $0.00 $690.00 ($134.50) $0.00 ($134.50)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $1,404.50 $0.00 $2,129.14 ($724.64) $410.00 ($1,134.64)

Total Program - 819 SLOW PITCH $0.00 $1,960.00 $0.00 $2,819.14 ($859.14) $410.00 ($1,269.14)

Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $2,005.00 $0.00 $200.00 $1,805.00 $0.00 $1,805.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $6,011.50 $0.00 $4,858.81 $1,152.69 $330.00 $822.69

Total Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $0.00 $8,016.50 $0.00 $5,058.81 $2,957.69 $330.00 $2,627.69

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $2,005.00 $0.00 $200.00 $1,805.00 $0.00 $1,805.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $6,761.50 $0.00 $8,528.82 ($1,767.32) $330.00 ($2,097.32)

Total Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $0.00 $8,766.50 $0.00 $8,728.82 $37.68 $330.00 ($292.32)

Program - 823 TRACK

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085.00 ($1,085.00) $0.00 ($1,085.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,830.00 ($1,830.00) $0.00 ($1,830.00)

Total Program - 823 TRACK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,915.00 ($2,915.00) $0.00 ($2,915.00)

Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $4,285.00 $0.00 $2,260.00 $2,025.00 $0.00 $2,025.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $11,947.89 $0.00 $8,490.89 $3,457.00 $0.00 $3,457.00
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Project - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE

Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL

Total Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL $0.00 $16,232.89 $0.00 $10,750.89 $5,482.00 $0.00 $5,482.00

Program - 825 WRESTLING

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $2,561.00 $0.00 $2,980.00 ($419.00) $0.00 ($419.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $2,380.00 $0.00 $2,094.78 $285.22 $0.00 $285.22

Total Program - 825 WRESTLING $0.00 $4,941.00 $0.00 $5,074.78 ($133.78) $0.00 ($133.78)

Total Project - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE $0.00 $136,804.74 $59,651.12 $134,376.86 $62,079.00 $3,788.00 $58,291.00

Project - 810 BASEBALL

Program - 810 BASEBALL

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $960.00 $2,323.19 $2,643.83 $639.36 $0.00 $639.36

Total Program - 810 BASEBALL $0.00 $960.00 $2,323.19 $2,643.83 $639.36 $0.00 $639.36

Total Project - 810 BASEBALL $0.00 $960.00 $2,323.19 $2,643.83 $639.36 $0.00 $639.36

Project - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $1,056.33 $505.12 $0.00 $1,561.45 $0.00 $1,561.45

Total Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS $0.00 $1,056.33 $505.12 $0.00 $1,561.45 $0.00 $1,561.45

Total Project - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS $0.00 $1,056.33 $505.12 $0.00 $1,561.45 $0.00 $1,561.45

Project - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $2,655.00 $12,064.43 $5,507.00 $9,212.43 $600.00 $8,612.43

Total Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS $0.00 $2,655.00 $12,064.43 $5,507.00 $9,212.43 $600.00 $8,612.43

Total Project - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS $0.00 $2,655.00 $12,064.43 $5,507.00 $9,212.43 $600.00 $8,612.43

Project - 813 CHEER

Program - 100 REGULAR PROGRAMS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $741.00 ($741.00) $0.00 ($741.00)

Total Program - 100 REGULAR PROGRAMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $741.00 ($741.00) $0.00 ($741.00)

Program - 813 CHEER

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $16,309.00 $21,079.35 $18,377.16 $19,011.19 $10,035.90 $8,975.29

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $40,654.00 $23,767.16 $31,628.17 $32,792.99 $25,845.68 $6,947.31

Total Program - 813 CHEER $0.00 $56,963.00 $44,846.51 $50,005.33 $51,804.18 $35,881.58 $15,922.60

Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,010.00 ($1,010.00) $0.00 ($1,010.00)

Total Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,010.00 ($1,010.00) $0.00 ($1,010.00)

Total Project - 813 CHEER $0.00 $56,963.00 $44,846.51 $51,756.33 $50,053.18 $35,881.58 $14,171.60

Project - 814 CROSS COUNTRY

Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $11,685.00 $2,951.13 $9,569.66 $5,066.47 $0.00 $5,066.47

Total Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY $0.00 $11,685.00 $2,951.13 $9,569.66 $5,066.47 $0.00 $5,066.47

Total Project - 814 CROSS COUNTRY $0.00 $11,685.00 $2,951.13 $9,569.66 $5,066.47 $0.00 $5,066.47

Project - 815 FAST PITCH

Program - 815 FAST PITCH

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $488.13 $116.00 $372.13 $0.00 $372.13

Total Program - 815 FAST PITCH $0.00 $0.00 $488.13 $116.00 $372.13 $0.00 $372.13

Total Project - 815 FAST PITCH $0.00 $0.00 $488.13 $116.00 $372.13 $0.00 $372.13

Project - 816 FOOTBALL

Program - 816 FOOTBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $2,995.00 $2,694.68 $300.32 $0.00 $300.32

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $1,530.00 $25,648.67 $25,423.35 $1,755.32 $0.00 $1,755.32

Total Program - 816 FOOTBALL $0.00 $1,530.00 $28,643.67 $28,118.03 $2,055.64 $0.00 $2,055.64

Total Project - 816 FOOTBALL $0.00 $1,530.00 $28,643.67 $28,118.03 $2,055.64 $0.00 $2,055.64

Project - 817 GOLF-BOYS

Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $118.71 $0.00 $118.71 $0.00 $118.71

Total Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS $0.00 $0.00 $118.71 $0.00 $118.71 $0.00 $118.71

Total Project - 817 GOLF-BOYS $0.00 $0.00 $118.71 $0.00 $118.71 $0.00 $118.71

Project - 818 GOLF-GIRLS
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Project - 818 GOLF-GIRLS

Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $2,652.20 $324.88 $665.00 $2,312.08 $0.00 $2,312.08

Total Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF $0.00 $2,652.20 $324.88 $665.00 $2,312.08 $0.00 $2,312.08

Total Project - 818 GOLF-GIRLS $0.00 $2,652.20 $324.88 $665.00 $2,312.08 $0.00 $2,312.08

Project - 819 SLOW PITCH

Program - 819 SLOW PITCH

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $143.43 $143.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Program - 819 SLOW PITCH $0.00 $0.00 $143.43 $143.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project - 819 SLOW PITCH $0.00 $0.00 $143.43 $143.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Project - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $47.50 $0.00 $47.50 $0.00 $47.50

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $1,448.06 $604.00 $844.06 $0.00 $844.06

Total Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $0.00 $0.00 $1,495.56 $604.00 $891.56 $0.00 $891.56

Total Project - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $0.00 $0.00 $1,495.56 $604.00 $891.56 $0.00 $891.56

Project - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $47.50 $0.00 $47.50 $0.00 $47.50

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.96 $520.00 $1,780.96 $0.00 $1,780.96

Total Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $0.00 $0.00 $2,348.46 $520.00 $1,828.46 $0.00 $1,828.46

Total Project - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $0.00 $0.00 $2,348.46 $520.00 $1,828.46 $0.00 $1,828.46

Project - 823 TRACK

Program - 823 TRACK

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $145.50 $60.75 $84.75 $0.00 $84.75

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $8,856.61 $4,749.98 $5,468.45 $8,138.14 $1,230.52 $6,907.62

Total Program - 823 TRACK $0.00 $8,856.61 $4,895.48 $5,529.20 $8,222.89 $1,230.52 $6,992.37

Total Project - 823 TRACK $0.00 $8,856.61 $4,895.48 $5,529.20 $8,222.89 $1,230.52 $6,992.37

Project - 824 VOLLEYBALL

Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $3,810.90 $1,650.00 $2,160.90 $0.00 $2,160.90

Total Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL $0.00 $0.00 $3,985.90 $1,650.00 $2,335.90 $0.00 $2,335.90

Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $325.00 ($325.00) $0.00 ($325.00)

Total Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $325.00 ($325.00) $0.00 ($325.00)

Total Project - 824 VOLLEYBALL $0.00 $0.00 $3,985.90 $1,975.00 $2,010.90 $0.00 $2,010.90

Project - 825 WRESTLING

Program - 825 WRESTLING

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $2,612.00 $1,276.00 $1,336.00 $0.00 $1,336.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $700.00 $843.23 $664.00 $879.23 $0.00 $879.23

Total Program - 825 WRESTLING $0.00 $700.00 $3,455.23 $1,940.00 $2,215.23 $0.00 $2,215.23

Total Project - 825 WRESTLING $0.00 $700.00 $3,455.23 $1,940.00 $2,215.23 $0.00 $2,215.23

Total $0.00 $278,943.28 $186,114.99 $268,676.18 $196,382.09 $59,507.50 $136,874.59
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Project - 100 CAFETERIA

700 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM $0.00 $488,598.67 $100.00 $2,280.20 $486,418.47 $0.00 $486,418.47

Total Project - 100 CAFETERIA $0.00 $488,598.67 $100.00 $2,280.20 $486,418.47 $0.00 $486,418.47

Project - 901 ACTIVITY FEES

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $28,721.38 $29,953.72 $16,122.60 $42,552.50 $559.00 $41,993.50

Total Project - 901 ACTIVITY FEES $0.00 $28,721.38 $29,953.72 $16,122.60 $42,552.50 $559.00 $41,993.50

Project - 902 ADMINISTRATION

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $36,950.41 $0.00 $9,762.43 $27,187.98 $2,099.60 $25,088.38

902 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $114,671.62 $0.00 $114,671.62 $0.00 $114,671.62

Total Project - 902 ADMINISTRATION $0.00 $36,950.41 $114,671.62 $9,762.43 $141,859.60 $2,099.60 $139,760.00

Project - 903 GFUND COLLECTIONS

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $1,329.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.00 $0.00 $1,329.00

903 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $2,254.75 $0.00 $2,254.75 $0.00 $2,254.75

Total Project - 903 GFUND COLLECTIONS $0.00 $1,329.00 $2,254.75 $0.00 $3,583.75 $0.00 $3,583.75

Project - 904 DAMAGE DEPOSIT

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00

Total Project - 904 DAMAGE DEPOSIT $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00

Project - 905 RACER KID ZONE

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $125,516.34 $160,503.78 $152,451.66 $133,568.46 $2,497.12 $131,071.34

Total Project - 905 RACER KID ZONE $0.00 $125,516.34 $160,503.78 $152,451.66 $133,568.46 $2,497.12 $131,071.34

Project - 906 Tri-City Learning Academy

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $17,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,900.00 $0.00 $17,900.00

Total Project - 906 Tri-City Learning
Academy

$0.00 $17,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,900.00 $0.00 $17,900.00

Project - 910 ART

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $838.25 $3,042.51 $907.02 $2,973.74 $0.00 $2,973.74

Total Project - 910 ART $0.00 $838.25 $3,042.51 $907.02 $2,973.74 $0.00 $2,973.74

Project - 911 BAND

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $63.70 $0.00 $63.70 $0.00 $63.70

Total Project - 911 BAND $0.00 $0.00 $63.70 $0.00 $63.70 $0.00 $63.70

Project - 913 CLUB-BPA

316 BITE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $210.00 ($210.00) $0.00 ($210.00)

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $248.49 $0.00 $248.49 $0.00 $248.49

Total Project - 913 CLUB-BPA $0.00 $0.00 $248.49 $210.00 $38.49 $0.00 $38.49

Project - 915 CLUB-FCCLA

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $6,346.88 $3,091.83 $6,743.47 $2,695.24 $21.20 $2,674.04

Total Project - 915 CLUB-FCCLA $0.00 $6,346.88 $3,091.83 $6,743.47 $2,695.24 $21.20 $2,674.04

Project - 916 CLUB-FFA

100 REGULAR PROGRAMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,381.44 ($3,381.44) $0.00 ($3,381.44)

311 AG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $746.30 ($746.30) $0.00 ($746.30)

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $81,612.00 $8,560.96 $75,124.54 $15,048.42 $0.00 $15,048.42

Total Project - 916 CLUB-FFA $0.00 $81,612.00 $8,560.96 $79,252.28 $10,920.68 $0.00 $10,920.68

Project - 917 CLUB-SCIENCE

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $881.15 $0.00 $881.15 $0.00 $881.15

Total Project - 917 CLUB-SCIENCE $0.00 $0.00 $881.15 $0.00 $881.15 $0.00 $881.15

Project - 918 CLUB-SPANISH

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $140.00 $1,446.70 $365.00 $1,221.70 $0.00 $1,221.70

Total Project - 918 CLUB-SPANISH $0.00 $140.00 $1,446.70 $365.00 $1,221.70 $0.00 $1,221.70

Project - 919 DRAMA

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $2,524.00 $2,093.00 $1,462.39 $3,154.61 $0.00 $3,154.61

Total Project - 919 DRAMA $0.00 $2,524.00 $2,093.00 $1,462.39 $3,154.61 $0.00 $3,154.61

Project - 920 ES-ACADEM OUTREACH

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $2,357.50 $0.00 $2,357.50 $0.00 $2,357.50

Total Project - 920 ES-ACADEM OUTREACH $0.00 $0.00 $2,357.50 $0.00 $2,357.50 $0.00 $2,357.50

Project - 921 ES-BEAUTIFICATION

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $4,804.22 $0.00 $4,804.22 $0.00 $4,804.22

Total Project - 921 ES-BEAUTIFICATION $0.00 $0.00 $4,804.22 $0.00 $4,804.22 $0.00 $4,804.22

Project - 922 ES-CAMP GODDARD

Activity Fund - Non-Athletics
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Project - 922 ES-CAMP GODDARD

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $31,529.92 $19,374.02 $33,744.76 $17,159.18 $0.00 $17,159.18

Total Project - 922 ES-CAMP GODDARD $0.00 $31,529.92 $19,374.02 $33,744.76 $17,159.18 $0.00 $17,159.18

Project - 923 ES-FUNDRAISER

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $30,198.56 $1,071.00 $29,127.56 $0.00 $29,127.56

Total Project - 923 ES-FUNDRAISER $0.00 $0.00 $30,198.56 $1,071.00 $29,127.56 $0.00 $29,127.56

Project - 924 ES-LITERACY

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $655.76 $149.40 $506.36 $0.00 $506.36

Total Project - 924 ES-LITERACY $0.00 $0.00 $655.76 $149.40 $506.36 $0.00 $506.36

Project - 925 DISTRICT SPECIAL OLYMPICS

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $2,248.74 $0.00 $2,248.74 $0.00 $2,248.74

Total Project - 925 DISTRICT SPECIAL
OLYMPICS

$0.00 $0.00 $2,248.74 $0.00 $2,248.74 $0.00 $2,248.74

Project - 926 GIFTED TALENTED

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $1,031.00 $195.36 $1,050.00 $176.36 $0.00 $176.36

Total Project - 926 GIFTED TALENTED $0.00 $1,031.00 $195.36 $1,050.00 $176.36 $0.00 $176.36

Project - 927 HONOR SOCIETY

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $2,202.00 $4,847.45 $3,284.33 $3,765.12 $0.00 $3,765.12

Total Project - 927 HONOR SOCIETY $0.00 $2,202.00 $4,847.45 $3,284.33 $3,765.12 $0.00 $3,765.12

Project - 928 HOSPITALITY

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $294.78 $282.89 $11.89 $0.00 $11.89

Total Project - 928 HOSPITALITY $0.00 $0.00 $294.78 $282.89 $11.89 $0.00 $11.89

Project - 929 HS-TESTING

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $2,190.00 $2,098.30 $2,402.00 $1,886.30 $0.00 $1,886.30

Total Project - 929 HS-TESTING $0.00 $2,190.00 $2,098.30 $2,402.00 $1,886.30 $0.00 $1,886.30

Project - 930 HS-TAKE THE LEAD

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $1,185.87 $1,185.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project - 930 HS-TAKE THE LEAD $0.00 $0.00 $1,185.87 $1,185.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Project - 931 LIBRARY

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $16,786.64 $15,010.25 $18,820.49 $12,976.40 $1,600.00 $11,376.40

Total Project - 931 LIBRARY $0.00 $16,786.64 $15,010.25 $18,820.49 $12,976.40 $1,600.00 $11,376.40

Project - 934 MS-STUDENT STORE

239 ALL SP ED-DISTR WD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47.81 ($47.81) $0.00 ($47.81)

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $11,218.92 $2,611.44 $8,607.48 $0.00 $8,607.48

Total Project - 934 MS-STUDENT STORE $0.00 $0.00 $11,218.92 $2,659.25 $8,559.67 $0.00 $8,559.67

Project - 935 NATIVE ED ENRICHMENT

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $1,399.64 $0.00 $1,399.64 $0.00 $1,399.64

Total Project - 935 NATIVE ED ENRICHMENT $0.00 $0.00 $1,399.64 $0.00 $1,399.64 $0.00 $1,399.64

Project - 936 PE

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $4,117.17 $6,405.91 $2,303.50 $8,219.58 $0.00 $8,219.58

Total Project - 936 PE $0.00 $4,117.17 $6,405.91 $2,303.50 $8,219.58 $0.00 $8,219.58

Project - 939 PRINCIPALS

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $50,691.06 $61,639.12 $66,330.45 $45,999.73 $6,881.62 $39,118.11

Total Project - 939 PRINCIPALS $0.00 $50,691.06 $61,639.12 $66,330.45 $45,999.73 $6,881.62 $39,118.11

Project - 942 STUCO

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $10,976.47 $32,434.35 $10,171.69 $33,239.13 $1,081.04 $32,158.09

Total Project - 942 STUCO $0.00 $10,976.47 $32,434.35 $10,171.69 $33,239.13 $1,081.04 $32,158.09

Project - 943 TECHNOLOGY

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $4,039.78 $2,825.24 $1,214.54 $0.00 $1,214.54

Total Project - 943 TECHNOLOGY $0.00 $0.00 $4,039.78 $2,825.24 $1,214.54 $0.00 $1,214.54

Project - 944 VOCAL MUSIC

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $9,556.80 $11,407.02 $5,233.92 $15,729.90 $0.00 $15,729.90

Total Project - 944 VOCAL MUSIC $0.00 $9,556.80 $11,407.02 $5,233.92 $15,729.90 $0.00 $15,729.90

Project - 945 YEARBOOK

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $11,046.60 $50,951.66 $16,795.89 $45,202.37 $4,907.58 $40,294.79

Total Project - 945 YEARBOOK $0.00 $11,046.60 $50,951.66 $16,795.89 $45,202.37 $4,907.58 $40,294.79

Project - 946 ROBOTICS

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $3,626.00 $12,615.36 $0.00 $16,241.36 $0.00 $16,241.36
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Project - 946 ROBOTICS

Total Project - 946 ROBOTICS $0.00 $3,626.00 $12,615.36 $0.00 $16,241.36 $0.00 $16,241.36

Project - 947 Club-SOAAR (Multicultural Club)

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $605.00 $70.19 $534.81 $0.00 $534.81

Total Project - 947 Club-SOAAR
(Multicultural Club)

$0.00 $0.00 $605.00 $70.19 $534.81 $0.00 $534.81

Project - 948 MS Broadcasting

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $1,307.50 $0.00 $733.18 $574.32 $0.00 $574.32

Total Project - 948 MS Broadcasting $0.00 $1,307.50 $0.00 $733.18 $574.32 $0.00 $574.32

Project - 949 STRUT Week

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $22,452.19 $0.00 $0.00 $22,452.19 $0.00 $22,452.19

Total Project - 949 STRUT Week $0.00 $22,452.19 $0.00 $0.00 $22,452.19 $0.00 $22,452.19

Project - 950 District SPED Activity Fund

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $73.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73.00 $0.00 $73.00

Total Project - 950 District SPED Activity
Fund

$0.00 $73.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73.00 $0.00 $73.00

Project - 951 Internships

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project - 951 Internships $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Project - 970 CLASS 2020

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $100.00 $5,900.00

Total Project - 970 CLASS 2020 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $100.00 $5,900.00

Project - 971 CLASS 2021

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $1,193.49 $0.00 $1,193.49 $100.00 $1,093.49

Total Project - 971 CLASS 2021 $0.00 $0.00 $1,193.49 $0.00 $1,193.49 $100.00 $1,093.49

Project - 972 CLASS 2022

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $5,598.21 $0.00 $5,598.21 $100.00 $5,498.21

Total Project - 972 CLASS 2022 $0.00 $0.00 $5,598.21 $0.00 $5,598.21 $100.00 $5,498.21

Project - 973 CLASS 2023

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $6,684.59 $6,684.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project - 973 CLASS 2023 $0.00 $0.00 $6,684.59 $6,684.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Project - 974 Prom

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $23,732.59 $940.15 $9,987.51 $14,685.23 $0.00 $14,685.23

Total Project - 974 Prom $0.00 $23,732.59 $940.15 $9,987.51 $14,685.23 $0.00 $14,685.23

Project - 975 CLASS 2025

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $916.95 $172.34 $0.00 $1,089.29 $0.00 $1,089.29

Total Project - 975 CLASS 2025 $0.00 $916.95 $172.34 $0.00 $1,089.29 $0.00 $1,089.29

Project - 977 CLASS 2027

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $491.19 $0.00 $491.19 $0.00 $491.19

Total Project - 977 CLASS 2027 $0.00 $0.00 $491.19 $0.00 $491.19 $0.00 $491.19

Project - 978 CLASS 2028

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $117.88 $0.00 $117.88 $0.00 $117.88

Total Project - 978 CLASS 2028 $0.00 $0.00 $117.88 $0.00 $117.88 $0.00 $117.88

Project - 979 CLASS 2029

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $1,133.73 $0.00 $1,133.73 $0.00 $1,133.73

Total Project - 979 CLASS 2029 $0.00 $0.00 $1,133.73 $0.00 $1,133.73 $0.00 $1,133.73

Project - 980 CLASS 2030

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $1,365.10 $0.00 $1,365.10 $0.00 $1,365.10

Total Project - 980 CLASS 2030 $0.00 $0.00 $1,365.10 $0.00 $1,365.10 $0.00 $1,365.10

Project - 981 CLASS 2031

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $2,860.00 $2,661.80 $3,100.00 $2,421.80 $0.00 $2,421.80

Total Project - 981 CLASS 2031 $0.00 $2,860.00 $2,661.80 $3,100.00 $2,421.80 $0.00 $2,421.80

Project - 982 CLASS 2032

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $925.00 $977.25 $1,822.20 $80.05 $0.00 $80.05

Total Project - 982 CLASS 2032 $0.00 $925.00 $977.25 $1,822.20 $80.05 $0.00 $80.05

Project - 983 CLASS 2033

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $1,924.00 $113.92 $1,604.82 $433.10 $0.00 $433.10

Total Project - 983 CLASS 2033 $0.00 $1,924.00 $113.92 $1,604.82 $433.10 $0.00 $433.10
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Project - 984 CLASS 2034

100 REGULAR PROGRAMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,424.03 ($4,424.03) $0.00 ($4,424.03)

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $4,096.80 $2,466.23 $1,680.00 $4,883.03 $0.00 $4,883.03

Total Project - 984 CLASS 2034 $0.00 $4,096.80 $2,466.23 $6,104.03 $459.00 $0.00 $459.00

Project - 985 CLASS 2035

100 REGULAR PROGRAMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $216.96 ($216.96) $0.00 ($216.96)

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $4,026.10 $2,275.06 $5,349.11 $952.05 $300.00 $652.05

Total Project - 985 CLASS 2035 $0.00 $4,026.10 $2,275.06 $5,566.07 $735.09 $300.00 $435.09

Project - 986 CLASS 2036

100 REGULAR PROGRAMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $113.67 ($113.67) $0.00 ($113.67)

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $3,601.83 $780.00 $4,137.94 $243.89 $0.00 $243.89

Total Project - 986 CLASS 2036 $0.00 $3,601.83 $780.00 $4,251.61 $130.22 $0.00 $130.22

Project - 987 CLASS 2037

900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $805.00 $0.00 $0.00 $805.00 $0.00 $805.00

Total Project - 987 CLASS 2037 $0.00 $805.00 $0.00 $0.00 $805.00 $0.00 $805.00

Total $0.00 $1,001,051.55 $636,670.72 $477,891.93 $1,159,830.34 $20,247.16 $1,139,583.18



$10.00
$12,040,265.54

$2,640,979.97
$14,681,255.51

$14,683,882.31

-$2,626.80

$14,681,255.51
$0.00

$230,909.67
$14,450,345.84

General Fund $4,698,407.04
Building Fund $3,712,991.20

32 Bond Fund 2022 $453,689.67

33
Transportaion Fund 
2022 $36,577.00
Transportation Fund $87,714.00
Technology Fund $327,286.02
Sinking Fund $5,367,217.38
Total: $14,683,882.31

  $10.00
Federated Sweep 0002 $1,297,243.40

$1,297,253.40

$1,277,369.68

Outstanding Warrants $19,903.86

Amazon -$20.14
$1,297,253.40

$0.00

EFT Payments 5844 $29,776.00
Payrix Deposits 6093 $100.00
MySchoolBucks Deposit 6907 $0.00

Horizon Finacial Services (401A) $4,367.87

NEWCASTLE SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT                          
As Of April 30th, 2023
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Bank Statements

 

Checking Account 6633
SuperNow Account 9996
Federated Sweep 0001

Total - Bank Statements
 
Accounting Program

 

Cash Balance

Anne Vern Check

ACTIVITY FUNDS

Adjusted Cash Balance
Difference Between Bank and Computer:
Outstanding WaIrrants:
Available Cash:

Cash Balance by Fund:
11
21

38
39
41

 

Bank Statements
Checking Account 6082

Total - Bank Statements

Accounting Program

 
Cash Balance
Adjustments:

 
Adjusted Cash Balance
Difference Between Bank and Computer:

ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER ACCOUNTS

INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS







NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS:   DISTRICT POLICY FA

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS PROTOCOL

The Newcastle School District supports student health and wellness protocols to include mental
health support. It is the policy of the district to align access to mental health support by providing
community resources for students and guardians focused on mental health treatment options and 
crisis response intervention. It is also the policy of the district to provide mental health and crisis 
response training to personnel. This process will involve consistent collaboration between the 
district and community mental health partnerships.

This policy supplements and does not replace existing policies which mandate reporting abuse or 
neglect to the Department of Human Services and/or local law enforcement in accordance with 
state law and policy FFG.

Mental Health. Includes emotional, psychological, and social well-being and affects how 
individuals think, feel and act. Mental health also determines how individuals manage stress, 
relate to others, and make healthy choices.

Mental Health Crisis. Any situation in which a person’s behavior or verbalized distress puts 
them at risk of hurting themselves or others and/or prevents them from being able to care for 
themselves or function effectively in the community. The 988 Mental Health Lifeline operates 
24/7, offering anyone who dials 9-8-8 access to mental health crisis services.

Crisis Response. Refers to the advance planning and actions taken to address natural and 
manufactured disasters, crises, critical incidents, and tragic events. Of course, in an emergency, it 
is always best to call 911.

Crisis Intervention. Can mitigate adverse reactions, facilitating and planning, assist in 
identifying and accessing available support, normalize reactions to a crisis, and access capacities 
and need for further support or referral to the next level of care. The Three main goals of crisis 
intervention are: stabilize, reduce symptoms, return to adaptive functioning/facilitate access to 
continued care.

All protocols will comply with the privacy requirements of the Family Educational Rights and 
Privacy Act (FERPA) and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).

Staff shall be trained to recognize warning signs. Signs of a mental health crisis episode may not 
always be apparent in a student/child. Keeping the following warning signs in mind, teachers, 
principals, and other staff members can begin to identify the need for intervention.

Abusive Behavior. Often a student in mental distress will show abusive behavior to themselves 
and others. This may include self-harm, substance abuse, physical abuse, etc.
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Inability to Perform Daily Tasks. This can include even the most simple tasks such as bathing, 
brushing teeth and/or hair, and putting on clean clothes.
Increased Agitation. Children showing signs of increased agitation may use verbal threats, be 
violently out of control, destroy property, and more.

Isolation. Children and young adults in mental health crisis tend to isolate themselves from 
family and friends at school and at work.

Loses Touch with Reality (Psychosis). Psychosis encompasses the following behaviors: 
showing signs of confusion, having strange ideas, thinking they are someone they are not, not 
understanding what people are saying, hearing voices and seeing things that are not there.

Paranoia. Paranoia manifests in suspension and mistrust of people or their actions without 
evidence or justification.
Rapid Mood Swings. Increased energy levels, the inability to stay still, pacing, sudden 
depression, and withdrawal, and becoming suddenly happy or calm after a period of depression 
may be indicative of a student in crisis.

Other warning signs may include, but are not limited to, changes in school performance, pulling 
away from people and things, having low or no energy, having unexplained aches and pains, 
such as constant stomachaches or headaches, feeling helpless or hopeless, excessive smoking, 
drinking, or drug use, including prescription medications, eating or sleeping too much or too 
little, worrying a lot of the time, feeling guilty, but not sure why, having difficulty readjusting to 
home or work life, thinking about suicide, inability to perceive changes in their own feelings, 
behavior or personality.

A person experiencing a mental health crisis may not always clearly communicate their thoughts, 
feelings, needs or emotions, they may also find it difficult to understand what others are saying. 
It is important to emphasize and connect with the person’s feelings, stay calm, and try to 
deescalate the crisis.

Steps to take when addressing warning signs or managing disclosures regarding a mental health 
crisis:

1. Assess the situation.
Is the person in danger of hurting themselves, others, or property?

Do you need emergency assistance?
Call 988 to engage with trained crisis counselors for help with suicidal, substance use, 
and/or a mental health crisis.

Immediately call 911 for emergency assistance if medical attention is needed.

2. Talk to the person in crisis in a safe space. All staff members’ responses should be calm, 
supportive, and nonjudgmental.



FA

Adopted: June 13, 2023
Revised:

Page 3 of 1

Keep your voice calm.
Listen.
Ask questions, but do not push.
Express support and concern.
Ask how you can help.
Gently announce actions before initiating them.

3. Walk with the student to the principal’s office. Students should always have adult supervision.

4. The principal should follow district safety protocol and refer the student for crisis services at 
(insert certified community behavior health clinic).

5. Immediately following the incident, appropriate staff members should document steps taken 
on the mental health referral packet. The parents/guardian on file will be contacted as soon as 
possible. The administration shall set up a time to meet with the parent/guardian to review the 
emergency student crisis notification and to provide any collateral referrals and contact 
resources.

6. If a student is out for more than two days, a caregiving/student/counselor meeting should be 
held prior to the student’s return to school.
a. The school counselor should require a meeting with the student and their parent/guardian.
b. This group should discuss and document a reentry procedure and what would help to ease

the transition back into the school environment to address any concerns the student or
parent/guardian may have.

c. All accommodation should be documented.
d. A designated staff person should periodically check in with the student to help with

readjustment to the school community and address any ongoing social or academic
concerns.

e. The school counselor should periodically check in with parents/guardians to update
progress or concerns.

f. The counselor should meet with the student’s faculty to share information about curriculum
and social concerns prior to the student’s return.

g. The school counselor should be available to teachers to discuss any concerns they may
have regarding the student after re-entry.

The school district shall provide to the State Department of Education information regarding the
dissemination of Oklahoma Prevention Needs Assessment (OPNA) survey data and other mental 
health data. In accordance with state and federal law, parents/legal guardians shall have the right 
to opt out of their child taking this assessment. This opt out is addressed at policy EK-R1.

This policy will be reviewed every two years with partnering mental health providers to consider 
any updates to better meet student needs. This review will include information collected from the 
OPNA survey as a part of the review process.

A copy of this policy and any additional protocols created shall be provided to the State 
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Department of Education.




	Agenda
	1. Flag Salute
	2. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members
	3. Discussion and possible action on the Consent Agenda:
	A. Agenda of Regular Meeting of June 13, 2023
	B. Minutes of Regular Meeting of May 9, 2023
	MINUTES 5-9-2023

	C. Ms. Stacy Wright, NHS Cheer Coach, is requesting approval for the NHS Cheerleaders, approximately 30 students, to attend the NCED Cheer Camp held June 13-15, 2023 in Norman, Oklahoma
	D. Mr. Brandon Morgan, NHS FFA Advisor, requests permission to take 6 to 8 students to OK FFA  and Alumni Association Camp held July 9-11 in Binger, Oklahoma
	E. Mr. Brandon Morgan, NHS FFA Advisor, requests permission to take the NHS FFA Officer Team to an FFA Officer Retreat held July 20-23 in Broken Bow, Oklahoma

	4. Public Input
	5. Superintendent and Staff Updates:
	A. Dr. Melonie Hau, Superintendent
	I. Bond Update
	II. Budget Update


	6. Receive bids, consider, and award the District's $3,500,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023, to the successful purchaser.
	7. Possible consideration and vote to approve a resolution providing for the issuance of the $3,500,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2023, by Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, authorized at an election duly called and held for such purposes; prescribing form of bonds and providing for registration thereof, providing for a levy of an annual tax for payment of principal and interest on the same; approving a continuing disclosure agreement; approving and deeming final the official statement pertaining to the bonds; and fixing other details.
	Form 20 - Res Auth Issuance - Comb Purp Bonds (draft)

	8. Receive bids, consider, and award the District's $1,950,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023, to the successful purchaser.
	9. Possible consideration and vote to approve a resolution providing for the issuance of the $1,950,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2023, by Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, authorized at an election duly called and held for such purposes; prescribing form of bonds and providing for registration thereof, providing for a levy of an annual tax for payment of principal and interest on the same; approving a continuing disclosure agreement; approving and deeming final the official statement pertaining to the bonds; and fixing other details.
	Form 20 - Res Auth Issuance - Building Bonds (draft)

	10. Board to consider and take action on a motion approving the renewal of the Lease Purchase Agreement dated November 3, 2022 between the District and the Newcastle Educational Facilities Authority for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 as required under the provisions of the agreement.
	11. Discussion and possible action on the Contract Consent Agenda
	A. FY24 Highland Dairy Foods - Milk Contract
	Hiland Dairy Foods

	B. FY24 Physical Therapy Contract Services Agreement-Carla Gill-Garling
	Carla Gill-Garling Physical Therapy Contract

	C. FY24 Occupational Therapy Contract Service Agreement - Tyler Garling
	Tyler Garling Occupational Therapy Contract

	D. FY24 Bison Creek Contract
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	E. FY24 Title III Consortium Agreement
	Title III Consortium Agreement

	F. FY24 EPS/US Foods - CN Prime Vendor Contract (RFP#21-30)
	US Foods-EPS - CN Prime Vendor Contract (RFP#21-30)

	G. FY24 OSIG Membership Resolution
	OSIG Resolution

	H. FY24 OSIG Property Liability Insurance
	FY24 Property Liability Insurance-OSIG

	I. FY24 Cowbell Cyber Insurance
	FY24 Cowbell Cyber Insurance
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	FY24 Luba Indemnity Workers Compensation Insurance


	12. Discussion and possible action regarding Financial Consent Agenda
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	June Encumbrance Register - Fund 21
	June Change Order Listing - Fund 21

	C. Bond Fund 39 Encumbrances and Change Orders
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	D. Monthly payroll and extra duty disbursement
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	POA
	POA(2)
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	F. Revenue Analysis-General Fund
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	I. Treasurer’s Report
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	13. Discussion and possible action regarding the Newcastle District Policy FA - Mental Health Crisis Protocal
	FA-Mental Health Crisis Protocol

	14. New Business
	15. Proposed executive session to discuss employment of personnel, retirements, resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts of current and prospective district employees as outlined on attached Schedule A, pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1)
	16. Vote to convene or not to convene in executive session
	17. Return to Open Session
	18. Discussion and possible action regarding employment of personnel, retirements, resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts of current and prospective district employees as outlined on attached Schedule A
	No Name Schedule A

	19. Recess Meeting
	20. Reconvene Meeting
	21. Discussion of 2022-2023 CSI Scorecard and Year 3 Implementation
	22. Adjournment

